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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND

2600 Hollywood Blvd. * City Hall Annex Building, 2" Floor, Room 20 ¢ Hollywood, FL 33020
(954) 921-3333 » (954) 921-3332 Fax * www.hollywoodpension.com

AGENDA
REGULAR PENSION BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, MAY 28, 2024 at 9:00 AM
CITY HALL, ROOM 219, 2600 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD

1. CALL TO ORDER

2, ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
A. Agenda Adoption

3. CONSENT AGENDA
A. April 23, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes
B. Ratification of Distributions (Contributions and DROP) and Plan Expenses
C. Approval/Ratification of New Retirements/DROP/Vested/Death Annuities

4. FINANCIAL

Actuarial Valuation Report as of October 1, 2023

Presentation by Jeffery Amrose and Trisha Amrose - Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company
Experience Investigation for the Eight Years Ended September 30, 2023

Proposed Capital Budget Modification for Fiscal Years 2022-2024

Proposed Administrative Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Financial Reports and Investment Summary

5. INVESTMENT (Segal Marco Advisors)
A. March 2024 Flash Performance Report
B. Fourth Quarter Performance Review
C. Work Plan 2024

moow >

6. LEGAL (Ron Cohen — Lorium Law)
A. Legal Update
B. Overview of Form 1
C. Request for Executive Session to Discuss Pending Litigation

7. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT
A. City Commission Communication
B. Communications from the Executive Director

8. PUBLIC COMMENTS
9. TRUSTEE REPORTS, QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS
10. ADJOURNMENT

*PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WHO REQUIRE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN AN EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
BOARD MEETING MAY CALL THE PENSION OFFICE FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS IN ADVANCE AT 954-921-3333 (VOICE). IF AN INDIVIDUAL IS
HEARING OR SPEECH IMPAIRED, PLEASE CALL 800-955-8771 (V-TDD).* *ANY PERSON WISHING TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE
BOARD WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT SUCH MEETING WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND FOR SUCH
PURPOSES MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY
AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS MADE.* *THIS MEETING MAY BE CONDUCTED BY MEANS OF OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH
COMMUNICATION MEDIA TECHNOLOGY, THE TYPE BEING A SPEAKER TELEPHONE.* *IN COMPLIANCE OF STATE LAW, THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES FINDS THAT A PROPER AND LEGITIMATE PURPOSE IS SERVED WHEN MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC HAVE BEEN GIVEN A
REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD ON A MATTER BEFORE THE BOARD. THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES HAVE DETERMINED
AND DECLARED THAT THEY WILL ALLOW THE PUBLIC TO COMMENT; HOWEVER, EACH PERSON IS LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN (3) THREE
MINUTES TO COMMENT AT EACH MEETING.* *TWO OF MORE MEMBERS OF ANY OTHER CITY BOARD, COMMISSION, OR COMMITTEE,
WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT FUND BOARD MAY ATTEND THIS MEETING AND MAY, AT THAT TIME, DISCUSS
MATTERS ON WHICH FORESEEABLE ACTION MAY LATER BE TAKEN BY THEIR BOARD, COMMISSION, OR COMMITTEE.*
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MINUTES
REGULAR PENSION BOARD MEETING
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 2024 AT 9:00AM

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Shaw called the meeting to order at 9:10a.m.

ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Board Members present: Chair Phyllis Shaw, Vice Chair Barbara Armand; Secretary Robert
Strauss (Electronically), Jeffrey Greene; David Keller; and George Keller. Also present:
Executive Director Christine Bailey; Keith Reynolds of Segal Marco; Ron Cohen of Lorium
Law; and Karl Hutchinson of Principal Financial.

A. April 23, 2024 Regular Board Meeting Agenda

MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee Armand, to adopt the April
23, 2024 Regular Board Meeting Agenda. In a voice vote of the members present, all
members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

B. Absent and Excused
MOTION made by Trustee Greene, seconded by Trustee Armand, to excuse the
absence of Trustee G. Keller at the April 11, 2024 Special Meeting of the Board of
Trustees. in a voice vote of the members present, all members voted in favor. Motion
passed 6-0.
CONSENT AGENDA
A. March 26, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes
B. April 11, 2024 Special Meeting Minutes
C. Ruatification of Distributions (Contributions and DROP) and Plan Expenses
D. Approval/Ratification of New Retirements/DROP/Vested/Death Annuities
MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee Armand, to approve Consent
Agenda Items 3a through 3d. In a voice vote of the members present, all members voted
in favor. Motion passed 6-0.
FINANCIAL
A. Financial Reports and Investment Summary

Ms. Bailey provided the Board with the Preliminary March 2024 Financial Report and
Investment Summaries. She also provided the Budget Variance Report as of March 31,
2024.

INVESTMENT (Keith Reynolds — Segal Marco)

A

February 2024 Flash Performance Report

Mr. Reynolds provided the Board with the Flash Performance Report for February 2024.
He noted that the Fund’'s market value of assets as of February 29, 2024 increased to
$459.3 million. He also noted that the estimated return for the Fund was up 2.1% net of
fees for the month of February 2024, and up 8.4% net of fees for the fiscal year to date.

Mr. Hutchinson provided an update of the services provided by Principal Financial. He
advised that Principal would be making new services available to the Fund.

2024 Work Plan
Mr. Reynolds reviewed the 2024 Work Plan.

LEGAL (Ron Cohen — Lorium Law)

A

Legal Update

Mr. Cohen advised that he had completed the BC Partners Special Opportunity Fund and
Angelo Gordon agreements.

Pension Office Renovation

Ms. Bailey advised that after reviewing the renovation tasks to be completed with the
Department of Design and Construction Management, the quote provided by the
replacement contractor had increased to $60,000, including a $6,000 contingency. She
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requested that the Board approve the additional funds needed to complete the
renovation.

MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee Greene, to increase the
budget for State Contracting and Engineering Corporation to $60,000. In a roll call vote
of the members present, all members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

Mr. Cohen advised that he continued to seek advice on the recoupment of costs to
complete the renovation. Mr. Cohen also advised that the Fund did not have a particular
debarring processes but advised that language in the ordinance likely gave the Board
the authority to debar. He advised that he would reach out to the City Attorney to discuss
the City’s process and its application to the Fund.

C. DRORP Distributions
Mr. Cohen stated that DROP participants were allowed to remain employed at the end
of their DROP. He noted that in order to receive a DROP distribution, participants must
exit the DROP and terminate City employment. He noted that the definition of employee
in the Code included “all employees hired on or after the effective date of this subchapter
whose services are compensated on a contractual basis.”

Mr. Cohen advised that the ordinance could be changed to allow in-service DROP
distributions but that the current ordinance did not allow such distributions. He noted that
a change could be made to allow these distributions if the participant was over age 59%
as there were tax consequences if the participant were under that age.

D. Request for Executive Session to Discuss Pending Litigation
Mr. Cohen requested an Executive Session to discuss the pending lawsuit Virginia
Tisdale-Ferguson v. Blanche T. Pressley and the Board of Trustees of the City of
Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund. In response to a question, Mr. Cohen advised
that he would be filing an answer to the Court in the coming week and would be seeking
discovery to show the court the Fund’s position.

Trustee Shaw requested that Mr. Cohen provide the Board with an overview on the filing
procedures for Form 1.

7. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT
A. City Commission Communication
The Board received the City Commission Communication with amendments.

B. Communications from the Executive Director

¢ Ms. Bailey advised that 86 of the 2024 life certificates had not been received and
the benefits for those members would be stopped if their certificates were not
received in time for the May 2024 benefit payments. Ms. Bailey advised that the
office would make every attempt to reach these members in the coming weeks.
In response to a question, Ms. Bailey advised that the overseas retirees were
not an issue as those members usually responded timely. The Board
emphasized the importance of the Life Certificate process in protecting the
retirees as well as the assets of the Fund used to pay those benefits.

e Ms. Bailey advised that 2 distributions remained for the FY2021 13t Check
Settlement totaling $6,996.09.

s Ms. Bailey stated that the Board’'s physician had advised that in his opinion a
disability applicant was not totally and permanently disabled. Ms. Bailey advised
that the disability policy was silent on the next step. The Board noted that they
would not go against its own physician. The Board requested that the
procedures be amended to included next steps in this scenario. Trustee Strauss
suggested that in developing the steps, prior cases where this may have
occurred before be reviewed.
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10.

Ms. Bailey advised that the City of Hollywood had requested the use of the
Board’s Actuary to run calculations related to the Fund and Fund benefits.
Trustee D. Keller advised that the request was related to City’s need to look at
future options and scenarios that could be offered. He noted that the City was
required to determine the cost any future options which may be agreed on.
Trustee G. Keller noted that the request was because the Board’s Actuary, who
knows the Fund’s data the most, would be expected to provide the most accurate
analysis. In response to a question from Trustee Armand, Trustee G. Keller
noted that one of the scenarios would be for new hires not to have an option for
a defined benefit. He noted that there may be other options that might be
considered as contract negotiations commenced.

MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee Greene, to approve
GRS to work with the City on multiple scenarios at the City’s expense. In a roll
call vote of the members present, the Motion passed 5-1. Trustee Armand
opposed the motion.

Ms. Bailey advised that the Actuarial Valuation would be completed and
presented at the May 28, 2024 Regular Board meeting.

Ms. Bailey provided the Board with the DROP Participant List.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were no public comments.

TRUSTEE REPORTS, QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS

Trustee Greene noted that the funding level for governmental plans was going up. Ms. Bailey
advised that the funding level had been continuously increasing and that she expected it to
increase further with the upcoming valuation. Trustee G. Keller asked if there had been any
activity on filling the current vacancy on the Board. Ms. Bailey advised that the City had requested
applications for the position and she anticipated that an appointment might be made in June.

ADJOURNMENT
MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee Greene, to adjourn the meeting. In a
voice vote by the members present, Motion passed 6-0. The meeting adjourned at 11:00a.m.

Phyllis Shaw, Chair

Date
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EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
Refunds and DROP Distributions
May 28, 2024 Regular Pension Board Meeting

Name Refund
Refunds of Contributions
Huings, Isaiah $ 4,184.11
Kaye, Merry 6,914.71
Parbeen, Fauzia 2,606.61
$ 13,705.43
Planned Retirement
None
$
Partial Lump Sum Distribution
None
$ 0.00
DROP Distributions
Cohen, llena (Partial) $ 39,340.22
Motas-Roman, Raul (Partial) 19,870.11
$ 59,210.33

TOTAL: § 72,915.76




CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

Disbursements Processed

April 1, 2024 to April 30, 2024

2450 Center Court Condominium

City Of Hollywood (Jan-Mar 2024)
Core Concepts Architecture LLC
Gabriel Roeder Smtih & Co (Mar 2024)
Gary Tunnicliffe & Jack Ziegler LLC
LM Capital Group LLC (Jan-Mar 2024)
Marcum LLP (Mar 2024)

Lorium PLLC (Mar 2024)

Segal Advisors Inc (Mar 2024)

Segal Advisors Inc (Mar 2024)

Wells Fargo Credit Card (Supplies)
Wells Fargo Credit Card (Supplies)

($3,723.72)
($107,206.20)
($2,801.25)
($4,911.00)
($13,387.50)
($6,433.32)
($6,000.00)
($16,940.00)
($4,166.67)
($10,833.33)
($177.60)
($58.25)

Capital Expenditures

City Of Hollywood (AV Equipment)

Gary Tunnicliffe & Jack Ziegler LLC
Libero Consulting Group Inc

($176,638.84)

($22,456.37)

($3,357.50)
($9,998.82)

($35,812.69)

(212,451.53)
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EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
New Retirement/DROP/Death/Vested Annuities - Monthly Amounts

May 28, 2024 Regular Pension Board Meeting

New Retirement

Anzalone, Michele - 3/18/2024

Cohen, llena - DROP 09/01/2023

Creech, Claire - Beneficiary of Jack Creech
Motas-Roman, Raul - DROP 09/01/2022
Perez, Alberto - VESTED 03/23/2024

Benefits Stopped

Creech, Jack - Died 03/07/2024
Russ-O'Reiley, Helen 02/20/2024

Future Benefit

Normal Annuity
Normal Annuity
None - Beneficiary
Normal Annuity
Normal Annuity

Joint & Equal
None

€ N H P P

$

Pension

6,419.94
6,037.36
1,733.01
1,061.28
1,791.22

(1,733.01)
(3,043.35)
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City of Hollywood

Employees’ Retirement Fund

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT
AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2023

ANNUAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
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May 21, 2024

Board of Trustees
City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
Hollywood, Florida

Re: City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023

Dear Members of the Board:

The results of the October 1, 2023 Annual Actuarial Valuation of the City of Hollywood (City) Employees’
Retirement Fund (Retirement Fund or Plan) are presented in this report.

This report was prepared at the request of the Board and is intended for use by the Retirement Fund and
those designated or approved by the Board. This report may be provided to parties other than the
Retirement Fund only in its entirety and only with the permission of the Board. GRS is not responsible for
unauthorized use of this report.

The purposes of the valuation are to measure the Retirement Fund’s funding pfogress and to determine the
employer contribution rate for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025. This report should not be relied
on for any purpose other than the purposes described herein. Determinations of financial results associated
with the benefits described in this report for purposes other than those identified above may be significantly
different.

The contribution rate in this report is determined using the actuarial assumptions and methods disclosed in
Section B of this report. This report includes risk metrics in Section A but does not include a more robust
assessment of the risks of future experience not meeting the actuarial assumptions. Additional assessment
of risks was outside the scope of this assignment.

This valuation assumed the continuing ability of the plan sponsor to make the contributions necessary to
fund this plan. A determination regarding whether or not the plan sponsor is actually able to do so is
outside our scope of expertise and was not performed.

The findings in this report are based on data and other information through October 1, 2023. The valuation
was based upon information furnished by the Plan Administrator and the City concerning plan benefits,
financial transactions, plan provisions and active members, terminated members, retirees and
beneficiaries. We checked for internal and year-to-year consistency, but did not audit the data. We are not
responsible for the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by the Plan Administrator and
the City.

This report was prepared using certain assumptions approved by the Board as authorized under and
prescribed by the Florida Statutes, as described in the section of this report entitled Actuarial Assumptions
and Cost Method. The investment return assumption was prescribed by the Board, and the assumed
mortality rates were prescribed by the Florida Statutes in accordance with Chapter 112.63, Florida Statutes.

One East Broward Boulevard | Suite’505 | Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1804
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All actuarial assumptions used in this report are reasonable for purposes of this valuation. The combined
effect of the assumptions, excluding prescribed assumptions or methods set by law, is expected to have no
significant bias (i.e. not significantly optimistic or pessimistic). All actuarial assumptions and methods used
in the valuation follow the guidance in the applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice. Additional
information about the actuarial assumptions is included in the section of this report entitled Actuarial
Assumptions and Cost Method.

This report has been prepared by actuaries who have substantial experience valuing public employee
retirement systems. To the best of our knowledge, the information contained in this report is accurate and
fairly presents the actuarial position of the Retirement Fund as of the valuation date. All calculations have
been made in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, with the Actuarial
Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board, and with applicable statutes.

This report was prepared using our proprietary valuation model and related software which in our
professional judgment has the capability to provide results that are consistent with the purposes of the
valuation and has no material limitations or known weaknesses. We performed tests to ensure that the
model reasonably represents that which is intended to be modeled.

Jeffrey Amrose and Trisha Amrose are members of the American Academy of Actuaries. These actuaries
meet the Academy’s Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinions contained herein. The signing
actuaries are independent of the plan sponsor.

This actuarial valuation and/or cost determination was prepared and completed by us or under our direct
supervision, and we acknowledge responsibility for the results. To the best of our knowledge, the results are
complete and accurate. In our opinion, the techniques and assumptions used are reasonable, meet the
requirements and intent of Part VII, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, and are based on generally accepted
actuarial principles and practices. There is no benefit or expense to be provided by the Plan and/or paid from
the Plan’s assets for which liabilities or current costs have not been established or otherwise taken into
account in the valuation. All known events or trends which may require a material increase in plan costs or
required contribution rates have been taken into account in the valuation.

Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company (GRS) will be pleased to review this valuation and report with the Board of
Trustees and to answer any questions pertaining to the valuation.

Respectfully submitted,

GABRIEL, ROEDER, SMITH & COMPANY

/l W Amrose, MAAA, FCA Trisha Amrose, MAAA, FCA
led Actuary No. 23-6599 Enrolled Actuary No. 23-8010
Senior Consultant & Actuary Consultant & Actuary

GRS
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SECTION A

DISCUSSION OF VALUATION RESULTS



DISCUSSION OF VALUATION RESULTS

Comparison of Required Employer Contributions

The following is a comparison of required contributions developed in this year’s and last year’s actuarial

valuations.

For FYE 9/30/2025 For FYE 9/30/2024
Based on Based on
10/1/2023 10/1/2022 Increase
Required Employer Contribution Valuation Valuation (Decrease)
If paid in full on October 1
Date of Payment 10/1/2024 10/1/2023
Actuarially Determined Contribution
As a Dollar Amount S 28,087,036 S 26,508,097 S 1,578,939
As % of Covered Payroll 59.11 % 62.61 % (3.50) %

Payment of Required Contribution

The required contribution displayed above is the required contribution if the payment is made in full on
the first day of the fiscal year. The required contribution if paid biweekly during the fiscal year, adjusted
for interest on the basis that payment is made at the end of each pay period, is $29,075,381, or 61.19% of
covered payroll, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025.

The actual employer contribution for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023 was $25,542,306
(525,492,473 from the City plus $49,833 from the County). The actuarially determined minimum required

contribution was $25,505,646.

Revisions in Benefits

There were no revisions in benefits since the previous valuation.

Revisions in Actuarial Assumptions or Methods

There were no revisions in actuarial assumptions or methods since the previous valuation.

‘GRS
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Actuarial Experience

There was a net actuarial loss of $9,419,774 for the year, which means that actual experience was less
favorable than anticipated. The loss is primarily due to the recognized investment return falling below the
assumed rate of 7.0%, a greater number of service/DROP retirements during the year than expected (25
actual vs. 12 expected), and higher than expected salary increases on average for continuing active
members (11.4% actual vs. 5.8% expected). The recognized investment return was 6.0% based on the
actuarial value of assets (9.9% based on the market value of assets). The net loss increased the required
employer contribution by 1.20% of covered payroll.

Supplemental Pension Distribution
Since the investment return for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023 is below 11.5% (i.e., 4.5% above

the 7.0% assumed rate effective for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023), a Supplemental Pension
Distribution is not payable for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023.

Funded Ratio

The funded ratio this year is 64.8% compared to 64.4% last year. The funded ratio is equal to the actuarial
value of assets divided by the actuarial accrued (past service) liability.

Analysis of Change in Employer Contributions

The components of change in the required employer contribution as a percent of payroll reflecting bi-
weekly timing are as follows:

Contribution Rate Last Year 64.81 %
Changes in Benefits 0.00
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 0.00
Actuarial Experience 1.20
Amortization Payment on UAAL (4.29)
Normal Cost Rate (0.52)
Administrative Expenses (0.01)
Contribution Rate This Year 61.19

Variability of Future Contribution Rates

The Actuarial Cost Method used to determine the contribution rate is intended to produce contribution
rates which are generally level as a percent of payroll. Even so, when experience differs from the
assumptions, as it often does, the employer’s contribution rate can vary significantly from year-to-year.

Over time, if the year-to-year gains and losses offset each other, the contribution rate would be expected
to return to the current level, but this does not always happen.

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 2
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The Actuarial Value of Assets exceeds the Market Value of Assets by $13,885,236 as of the valuation date
(see Section C). This difference will be gradually recognized over the next several years. In turn, the
computed employer contribution rate will increase by approximately 1.77% of covered payroll over the
same period in the absence of offsetting gains.

Another potential area of variability has to do with the annual payment on the unfunded accrued liability
(UAL). This payment is computed as a level percent of covered payroll under the assumption that covered
payroll will rise by 3.5% per year or, if less, the average payroll growth over the most recent ten years. The
most recent ten-year average is 5.07% compared to 3.46% last year. If the ten-year average falls below
3.5% next year, the amortization payments will increase. For example, if the payroll growth assumption
was lowered to 0%, the UAL payment would have increased from $22,553,394 to $27,059,833.

Relationship to Market Value

If market value of assets had been used in the valuation instead of the actuarial value of assets, the City
contribution rate on a bi-weekly basis would have been 62.96%, and the funded ratio would have been
62.6%. In the absence of other gains and losses, the City contribution rate should increase to that level
over the next several years.

Conclusion and Recommendations

It is important to note that plan assets are not sufficient to cover the liabilities for current inactive
members. As of October 1, 2023, the market value of assets is $404.1 million, and the liability for current
inactive members is $539.7 million.

The funded ratio dropped from 82.5% in 2000 to the current level of 64.8%. Some steps have been taken to
improve funding, such as strengthening the actuarial assumptions including lowering the assumed
investment return rate and shortening the amortization period.

The remainder of this report includes detailed actuarial valuation results, financial information,
miscellaneous information and statistics, and a summary of plan provisions.

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 3
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RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH MEASURING THE ACCRUED LIABILITY
AND ACTUARIALLY DETERMINED CONTRIBUTION

The determination of the accrued liability and the actuarially determined contribution requires the use of
assumptions regarding future economic and demographic experience. Risk measures, as illustrated in this
report, are intended to aid in the understanding of the effects of future experience differing from the
assumptions used in the course of the actuarial valuation. Risk measures may also help with illustrating the
potential volatility in the accrued liability and the actuarially determined contribution that result from the
differences between actual experience and the actuarial assumptions.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this
report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or
demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions due to changing conditions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these
measurements (such as the end of an amortization period, or additional cost or contribution requirements
based on the Plan’s funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. The scope of an actuarial
valuation does not include an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

Examples of risk that may reasonably be anticipated to significantly affect the plan’s future financial condition
include:

1. Investment risk — actual investment returns may differ from the expected returns;

2. Contribution risk - actual contributions may differ from expected future contributions. For example,
actual contributions may not be made in accordance with the plan’s funding policy or material changes
may occur in the anticipated number of covered employees, covered payroll, or other relevant
contribution base;

3. Salary and Payroll risk — actual salaries and total payroll may differ from expected, resulting in actual
future accrued liability and contributions differing from expected,;

4. Longevity risk — members may live longer or shorter than expected and receive pensions for a period
of time other than assumed;

5. Other demographic risks — members may terminate, retire or become disabled at times or with
benefits other than assumed resulting in actual future accrued liability and contributions differing from
expected.

The effects of certain trends in experience can generally be anticipated. For example if the investment return
since the most recent actuarial valuation is less (or more) than the assumed rate, the cost of the plan can be
expected to increase (or decrease). Likewise if longevity is improving (or worsening), increases (or decreases)
in cost can be anticipated.

The computed contribution rate shown on page 1 may be considered as a minimum contribution rate that
complies with the Board’s funding policy and Florida Statutes. The timely receipt of the actuarially determined
contributions is critical to support the financial health of the plan. Users of this report should be aware that
contributions made at the actuarially determined rate do not necessarily guarantee benefit security.

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 4
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Plan Maturity Measures

Risks facing a pension plan evolve over time. A young plan with virtually no investments and paying few
benefits may experience little investment risk. An older plan with a large number of members in pay status
and a significant trust may be much more exposed to investment risk. Generally accepted plan maturity
measures include the following:

2023 2022
Ratio of the market value of assets to payroll 8.80 9.27
Ratio of actuarial accrued liability to payroll 14.05 15.44
Ratio of actives to retirees and beneficiaries 0.5 0.5
Ratio of net cash flow to market value of assets -2.82 % -3.95 %

Ratio of Market Value of Assets to Payroll

The relationship between assets and payroll is a useful indicator of the potential volatility of contributions. For
example, if the market value of assets is 2.0 times the payroll, a return on assets 5% different than assumed
would equal 10% of payroll. A higher {lower) or increasing {decreasing) level of this maturity measure
generally indicates a higher (lower) or increasing (decreasing) volatility in plan sponsor contributions as a
percentage of payroll.

Ratio of Actuarial Accrued Liability to Payroll

The relationship between actuarial accrued liability and payroll is a useful indicator of the potential volatility of
contributions for a fully funded plan. A funding policy that targets a funded ratio of 100% is expected to result
in the ratio of assets to payroll and the ratio of liability to payroll converging over time.

The ratio of liability to payroll may also be used as a measure of sensitivity of the liability itself. For example, if
the actuarial accrued liability is 2.5 times the payroll, a change in liability 2% other than assumed would equal
5% of payroll. A higher (lower) or increasing (decreasing) level of this maturity measure generally indicates a
higher (lower) or increasing (decreasing) volatility in liability (and also plan sponsor contributions) as a
percentage of payroll.

Ratio of Actives to Retirees and Beneficiaries

A young plan with many active members and few retirees will have a high ratio of active to retirees. A mature
open plan may have close to the same number of actives to retirees resulting in a ratio near 1.0. A super-
mature or closed plan may have significantly more retirees than actives resulting in a ratio below 1.0.

G R S City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 5



Ratio of Net Cash Flow to Market Value of Assets

A positive net cash flow means contributions exceed benefits and expenses. A negative cash flow means
existing funds are being used to make payments. A certain amount of negative net cash flow is generally
expected to occur when benefits are prefunded through a qualified trust. Large negative net cash flows as a
percent of assets may indicate a super-mature plan or a need for additional contributions.

Additional Risk Assessment

Additional risk assessment is outside the scope of the annual actuarial valuation. Additional assessment may
include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests, and a comparison of the present
value of accrued benefits at low-risk discount rates with the actuarial accrued liability.

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
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LOW-DEFAULT-RISK OBLIGATION MEASURE

Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 4 (ASOP No. 4} was revised and reissued in December 2021 by the Actuarial
Standards Board (ASB). Itincludes a new calculation called a low-default-risk obligation measure (LDROM) to
be prepared and issued annually for defined benefit pension plans. The transmittal memorandum for ASOP
No. 4 includes the following explanation:

“The ASB believes that the calculation and disclosure of this measure provides appropriate, useful information
for the intended user regarding the funded status of a pension plan. The calculation and disclosure of this
additional measure is not intended to suggest that this is the “right” liability measure for a pension plan.
However, the ASB does believe that this additional disclosure provides a more complete assessment of a plan’s
funded status and provides additional information regarding the security of benefits that members have
earned as of the measurement date.”

The following information has been prepared in compliance with this new requirement. Unless otherwise
noted, the measurement date, actuarial cost methods, and assumptions used are the same as for the funding
valuation covered in this actuarial valuation report.

A. Low-defauit-risk Obligation Measure of benefits earned as of the measurement date: $844,897,165
(compared to Actuarial Accrued Liability of $645,162,787 developed using funding assumptions)

B. Discount rate used to calculate the LDROM: 4.63% based on Fidelity Investments’ “20-Year Municipal GO AA
Index” as of September 29, 2023

C. Other significant assumptions that differ from those used for the funding valuation: None

D. Actuarial cost method used to calculate the LDROM: Individual Entry-Age Actuarial Cost Method

E. Valuation procedures to value any significant plan provisions that are difficult to measure using traditional
valuation procedures, and that differ from the procedures used in the funding valuation: None

F. Commentary to help the intended user understand the significance of the LDROM with respect to the
funded status of the plan, plan contributions, and the security of participant benefits: The LDROM is a market-
based measurement of the pension obligation. It estimates the amount the plan would need to invest in low
risk securities to provide the benefits with greater certainty. This measure may not be appropriate for
assessing the need for or amount of future contributions. This measure may not be appropriate for assessing
the sufficiency of plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the plan’s benefit obligation.

The difference between the two measures {(Valuation and LDROM) is one illustration of the savings the
sponsor anticipates by taking on the risk in a diversified portfolio.

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 7
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PARTICIPANT DATA

October 1, 2023 | October 1, 2022
ACTIVE MEMBERS
Number 621 587
Covered Annual Payroll S 45,909,716 S 40,906,705
Average Annual Payroll S 73,929 | S 69,688
Average Age 46.4 47.0
Average Past Service 7.6 83
Average Age at Hire 38.8 38.7
ACTIVE TRANSFERS
Number 0 6
Covered Annual Payroll S ol $ 783,331
Average Annual Payroll S ol S 130,555
Average Age 0.0 46.8
Average Past Service 0.0 33
RETIREES, BENEFICIARIES & DROP PLAN MEMBER_S
Number 1,129 1,123
Annual Benefits’ $ 39255565 | $ 38,012,395
Average Annual Benefit S 34,770 | S 33,849
Average Age 68.9 68.6
DISABILITY RETIREES
Number 34 36
Annual Benefits’ $ 1,075,121 | $ 1,080,110
Average Annual Benefit S 31,621 | $ 30,003
Average Age 66.7 66.1
TERMINATED VESTED MEMBERS
Number 67 63
Annual Benefits S 1,011,608 | $ 941,544
Average Annual Benefit S 15,099 | S 14,945
Average Age 50.3 49.2

1 Does not include any Supplemental Pension Distribution.
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ACTUARIALLY DETERMINED CONTRIBUTION (ADC)

. Assumed Date of

. ADCif Paid on the Valuation

. Valuation Date October 1, 2023 | October 1, 2022

. ADCto Be Paid During
Fiscal Year Ending 9/30/2025 9/30/2024
Employer Contribution Biweekly Biweekly

. Annual Payment to Amortize
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 22,553,394 $ 21,317,615

Employer Normal Cost 4,584,805 4,294,202

Date: D+E 27,138,199 25,611,817

. ADC Adjusted for Frequency of
Payments . 28,092,459 26,512,405

. ADC as % of Covered Payroll 61.19 % 64.81 %

Assumed Rate of Increase in

Covered Payroll to Contribution Year 3.50 % 3.50 %
Covered Payroll for Contribution Year 47,516,556 42,338,440
. ADCfor Contribution Year: HxJ 29,075,381 27,439,543

ADC as % of Covered Payroll in
Contribution Year: K +) 61.19 % 64.81 %

. ADC for Contribution Year if Paid
in Full on the First Day of the Fiscal Year 28,087,036 26,508,097

. ADC as % of Covered Payroll in
Contribution Year: K =) 59.11 % 62.61 %

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 9



ALLOCATION OF REQUIRED EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION BY EMPLOYEE GROUP

Employer Active % of Active | Allocated Required Employer
Normal Cost % of Total Actuarial Actuarial | Contribution for FYE 9/30/2025*
(Before Employer Accrued Accrued
Group Expenses) Normal Cost Liability Liability Percentage Dollar Amount
Non-General Fund Members | $ 1,043,271 29.36% S 32,260,337 30.60% 3039% S 8,835,253
Grandfathered Non-General
Fund Members 41,255 1.16% 1,880,501 1.78% 1.68% 487,980
General Fund Members 2,455,095 69.10% 70,912,629 67.25% 67.56% 19,644,523
Grandfathered General Fund
Members 13,548 0.38% 387,908 0.37% 0.37% 107,625
Total $ 3,553,169 100.00% $ 105,441,375 100.00% 100.00% $ 29,075,381

* The Employer Normal Cost is allocated based on each group’s percentage of the Employer Normal Cost for

benefits, and the annual payment to amortize the UAL is allocated based on each group’s percentage of the
Actuarial Accrued Liability for active members.

GRS
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ACTUARIAL VALUE OF BENEFITS AND ASSETS
A. Valuation Date October 1, 2023 | October 1, 2022
B. Actuarial Present Value of All Projected
Benefits for
1. Active Members
a. Service Retirement Benefits S 134,782,754 $ 130,833,644
b. Vesting Benefits 10,773,570 9,972,307
c. Disability Benefits 14,286,105 13,282,595
d. Preretirement Death Benefits 3,595,904 3,445,054
e. Return of Member Contributions 1,593,271 1,300,094
f. Total 165,031,604 158,833,694
2. Inactive Members
a. Service Retirees & Beneficiaries 517,754,395 505,305,813
b. Disability Retirees 12,489,668 12,831,568
¢. Terminated Vested Members 9,477,349 8,626,332
d. Total 539,721,412 526,763,713
3.  Total for All Members 704,753,016 685,597,407
C. Actuarial Accrued (Past Service)
Liability (Entry Age Normal) 645,162,787 631,435,869
D. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits per FASB Statement No. 35 627,816,933 616,580,042
E. Plan Assets
1. Market Value 404,109,450 379,344,092
2. Actuarial Value 417,994,686 406,687,916
F. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability: C-E2 227,168,101 224,747,953
G. Actuarial Present Value of Projected
Covered Payroll 394,175,025 347,965,317
H. Actuarial Present Value of Projected
Member Contributions 32,267,895 28,634,616
I. Accumulated Contributions of Active
Members 21,793,058 21,892,088

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 11



CALCULATION OF EMPLOYER NORMAL COST

. Valuation Date

Normal Cost for

Service Retirement Benefits
Vesting Benefits

Disability Benefits
Preretirement Death Benefits
Return of Member Contributions
Total for Future Benefits
Assumed Amount for
Administrative Expenses

8. Total Normal Cost

No v wN e

Expected Member Contribution
Employer Normal Cost: B8-C

Employer Normal Cost as % of
Covered Payroll

October 1, 2023 October 1, 2022
S 4,940,815 S 4,583,283
910,559 849,895
957,910 866,275
177,063 161,812
364,759 318,260
7,351,106 6,779,525
1,031,636 921,596
8,382,742 7,701,121
3,797,937 3,406,919
4,584,805 4,294,202

9.99 % 10.50 %

‘GRS
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LIQUIDATION OF THE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

A. UAAL Amortization Period and Payments

Original UAAL Current UAAL
Date Years
Established Source Amount Remaining Amount Payment
10/1/08 |Combined Base $ 120,402,171 5 S 54,292,679 | $ 11,592,521
10/1/08 |Assumption Change 6,133,233 15 5,648,699 470,422
10/1/09 |Experience Loss 21,720,025 16 18,956,654 1,502,712
10/1/10 |Experience Loss 5,090,043 17 4,443,843 336,596
10/1/10 |Assumption Change (11,684,981) 17 (10,201,532) (772,707)
10/1/10 |Plan Change (17,448,058) 17 (15,232,967) (1,153,810)
10/1/11 (Experience Loss 26,493,199 18 23,397,093 1,699,077
10/1/12 |Experience Loss 16,888,651 19 14,924,502 1,042,211
10/1/13 |Experience Loss 934,513 20 839,895 56,552
10/1/13 [Plan Change 5,490,249 20 4,934,361 332,244
10/1/13 |Assumption Change 23,450,820 20 21,076,426 1,419,133
10/1/14 |Experience Gain (4,233,453) 21 (3,850,571) {250,593)
10/1/14 |Assumption Change 5,726,542 21 5,208,620 338,974
10/1/15 |Experience Gain (3,077,339) 22 (2,864,698) (180,588)
10/1/15 |Assumption Change 4,368,350 22 4,066,502 256,348
10/1/15 |Plan Change 598,036 22 556,714 35,095
10/1/16 |Experience Gain (11,069,062) 23 (10,520,097) (643,655)
10/1/16 |Assumption Change 23,064,814 23 21,920,923 1,341,196
10/1/17 |Experience Gain (3,970,427) 24 (3,830,601) (227,881)
10/1/17 |Assumption Change 5,064,314 24 4,885,968 290,664
10/1/18 |Experience Gain (4,790,305) 25 (4,700,719) (272,350)
10/1/18 |Assumption Change 5,193,624 25 5,096,495 295,281
10/1/18 |Plan Change 47,242,260 25 46,358,750 2,685,932
10/1/19 |Experience Gain (871,242) 26 (857,478} (48,458)
10/1/20 |Experience Gain (1,751,522) 26 (1,743,482) {(98,528)
10/1/20 |Assumption Change 1,511,349 26 1,504,410 85,018
10/1/21 |Experience Gain (720,822)] 26 (729,593) (41,231)
10/1/21 |Assumption Change 19,210,871 26 19,444,581 1,098,858
10/1/22 |Experience Loss 14,564,366 26 14,722,950 832,028
10/1/23 |Experience Loss 9,419,774 26 9,419,774 532,333
$ 302,949,993 $ 227,168,101 | S 22,553,394
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B. Amortization Schedule

The UAAL is being liquidated as a level percent of payroll over the number of years remaining in the amortization

period. The expected amortization schedule is as follows:

Amortization Schedule

Year Expected UAAL

2023 227,168,101
2024 218,937,744
2025 209,286,630
2026 198,085,752
2027 185,196,029
2028 170,467,575
2033 153,577,178
2038 113,838,015
2043 56,328,252
2048 5,577,305
2049 0

GRS
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ACTUARIAL GAINS AND LOSSES

The assumptions used to anticipate mortality, employment turnover, investment income, expenses, salary
increases, and other factors have been based on long range trends and expectations. Actual experience can vary
from these expectations. The variance is measured by the gain and loss for the period involved. If significant
Jong term experience reveals consistent deviation from what has been expected and that deviation is expected to
continue, the assumptions should be modified. The net actuarial gain (loss) for the past year is computed as
follows:

1. Last Year's UAAL (After Changes in Benefits,

Assumptions, or Methods) S 224,747,953
2. Last Year's Employer Normal Cost 4,294,202
3. Last Year's Employer Contributions (City and County) 25,542,306
4. Interest at the Assumed Rate on:

a. land 2forone year 16,032,951

b. 3from dates paid 1,784,473

c. a-b 14,248,478
5. This Year's Expected UAAL (Before any Changes

in Assumptions or Benefits): 1+2-3+4c 217,748,327
6. Change in UAAL Due to Change in Assumptions/Methods 0
7. Change in UAAL Due to Change in Benefits 0
8. This Year's Expected UAAL (After Changes

in Assumptions and Benefits): 5+6+7 217,748,327
9. This Year's Actual UAAL (After Changes in

Assumptions and Benefits) 227,168,101
10. Net Actuarial Gain (Loss): 8-9 (9,419,774)
11. Gain {Loss) Due to Investments (4,176,392)
12. Gain (Loss) From Other Sources (5,243,382)

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 15
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Net actuarial gains in previous years have been as follows:

Net Gain (Loss)

Year Ended Prior* Supplemental
9/30/1982 357,574 |$ (293,400}
9/30/1983 (53,055) (47,952)
9/30/1984 655,952 13,007
9/30/1985 1,910,328 214,974
9/30/1986 3,522,953 387,117
9/30/1987 3,085,353 541,011
9/30/1988 1,673,391 (20,803)
9/30/1989 631,806 (395,640)
9/30/1990 2,021,350 (117,331)
9/30/1991 (2,112,517) N/A
9/30/1992 1,394,549 N/A
9/30/1993 (4,345,862) N/A
9/30/1994 (4,780,402) N/A
9/30/1995 8,381,537 N/A
9/30/1996 694,600 N/A
9/30/1997 2,097,065 N/A
9/30/1998 (859,539) N/A
9/30/1999 (828,976) N/A
9/30/2000 3,710,238 N/A
9/30/2001 (6,021,041) N/A
9/30/2002 (18,219,741) N/A
9/30/2003 (6,740,689) N/A
9/30/2004 {19,270,365) N/A
9/30/2005 (11,135,131) N/A
9/30/2006 (16,622,969) N/A
9/30/2007 (2,621,034) N/A
9/30/2008 (6,640,889) N/A
9/30/2009 (2,172,025) N/A
9/30/2010 (5,090,043) N/A
9/30/2011 (26,493,199) N/A
9/30/2012 (16,888,651) N/A
9/30/2013 (934,513) N/A
9/30/2014 4,233,453 N/A
9/30/2015 3,077,339 N/A
9/30/2016 11,069,062 N/A
9/30/2017 3,970,427 N/A
9/30/2018 4,790,305 N/A
9/30/2019 871,242 N/A
9/30/2020 1,751,522 N/A
9/30/2021 720,822 N/A
9/30/2022 (14,564,366) N/A
9/30/2023 {9,419,774) N/A

* After 1990, these are the figures for the entire Retirement Fund.
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Actuarial Gain (+) or Loss (-)
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The fund earnings and salary increase assumptions have considerable impact on the cost of the Plan so it is
important that they are in line with the actual experience. The following table shows the historical actual fund
earnings and salary increase rates compared to the assumed rates:

Investment Return Salary Increases

Prior Members Other Members'
Year Ending Actual Assumed Actual Assumed Actual Assumed
9/30/1977 89 % 50 % 10.0 % 30 % N/A % N/A %
9/30/1978 9.5 6.5 83 5.0 71 5.0
9/30/1979 8.8 6.5 8.1 5.0 141 5.0
9/30/1980 8.4 6.5 18.5 5.0 24.8 5.0
9/30/1981 0.4 6.5 11.0 5.0 12.1 5.0
9/30/1982 9.2 8.0 42 8.0 7.6 8.0
9/30/1983 9.8 8.0 6.5 8.0 9.2 8.0
9/30/1984 10.3 8.0 5.1 8.0 8.4 8.0
9/30/1985 13.7 8.0 5.1 8.0 7.2 8.0
9/30/1986 16.1 8.0 2.8 8.0 4.7 8.0
9/30/1987 14.4 8.0 4.6 8.0 6.0 8.0
9/30/1988 11.2 7.5 8.3 7.0 10.0 8.0
9/30/1989 11.5 7.5 11.8 7.0 129 8.0
9/30/1990 10.6 7.5 3.5 7.0 5.8 8.0
9/30/1991 79 8.75 25 7.0 5.0 8.0
9/30/1992 10.8 8.75 2.9 7.0 5.9 8.0
9/30/1993 7.1 8.75 6.4 7.0 9.9 8.0
9/30/1994 0.9 83 N/A2 5.7 N/A? 5.7
9/30/1995 14.6 8.3 N/A N/A 6.5 5.7
9/30/1996 123 83 N/A N/A 7.3 5.7
9/30/1997 11.0 8.3 N/A N/A 7.4 5.7
9/30/1998 10.2 83 N/A N/A 5.0 5.7
9/30/1999 11.0 83 N/A N/A 8.4 5.7
9/30/2000 12.7 83 N/A N/A 5.3 5.7
9/30/2001 8.1 8.3 N/A N/A 7.0 5.7
9/30/2002 0.5 8.3 N/A . N/A 7.9 5.7
9/30/2003 5.0 8.3 N/A N/A 6.9 5.0
9/30/2004 44 8.3 N/A N/A 8.2 6.0
9/30/2005 3.0 8.3 N/A N/A 9.3 6.1
9/30/2006 6.0 8.3 N/A N/A 7.0 5.7
9/30/2007 9.6 83 N/A N/A 7.3 5.5
9/30/2008 43 8.3 N/A N/A 5.8 5.7
9/30/2009 (1.0} 8.0 N/A N/A 3.2 6.6
9/30/2010 5.4 8.0 N/A N/A 1.9 6.2
9/30/2011 0.8 8.0 N/A N/A {0.6) (s
9/30/2012 1.9 8.0 N/A N/A 0.2 14"
9/30/2013 7.2 8.0 N/A N/A 1.9 5.8
9/30/2014 9.8 8.0 N/A N/A 5.8 5.8
9/30/2015 8.5 7.9 N/A N/A 5.2 4.9
9/30/2016 103 7.8 N/A N/A 7.4 5.0
9/30/2017 9.5 1.7 N/A N/A 6.2 5.1
9/30/2018 83 7.6 N/A N/A 22 49
9/30/2019 7.0 7.5 N/A N/A 39 4.7
9/30/2020 8.0 7.5 N/A N/A 3.1 5.4
9/30/2021 10.0 7.3 N/A N/A 33 5.5
9/30/2022 5.4 7.0 N/A N/A 4.5 5.8
9/30/2023 6.0 7.0 N/A N/A 11.4 5.8
Averages 8.0 % - 7.0 % - 6.8 % -

1 All members after 9/30/1994.

2 Because the salary basis reported to the actuaries changed from 10/1/1993 to 10/1/1994, a meaningful salary increase figure
was not computed.

Reflects a one-time pay reduction for general fund members and no pay increases for non-general fund members.

4 Reflects no pay increases for general fund members.
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The actual investment return rates shown on the previous page are based on the actuarial value of assets. The

actual salary increase rates shown on the previous page are the increases received by those active members who
were included in the actuarial valuations both at the beginning and the end of each year.

History of Investment Return
Based on Actuarial Value of Assets
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Actual {A) Compared to Expected (E) Decrements
Among Active Employees

Number
Added Service & Active
During DROP Disability Terminations Members
Year Year Retirement | Retirement Death |Vested Other Totals End of

Ended A E A E A E A E A A A E Year
9/30/2010 7 56 | 26 14 3 3 1 1 13 13 26 26 668
9/30/2011 12 |146] 114 16 2 3 1 1 15 14 29 22 534
9/30/2012 35 147 | 22 8 3 2 0 1 10 12 22 19 522
9/30/2013 41 | 47 | 19 7 1 2 0 1 12 15 27 18 516
9/30/2014 78 | 57 { 28 50 1 2 1 1 17 10 27 17 537
9/30/2015 86 |49 ) 17 9 1 2 0 1 6 25 31 26 574
9/30/2016 72 | 40 6 9 1 3 1 1 8 24 32 32 606
9/30/2017 64 | 34| 16 11 0 3 1 1 0 17 17 | 36 636
9/30/2018 57 | 64| 17 12 3 3 0 1 7 37 44 { 39 629
9/30/2019 69 |106] 75 74 0 3 1 1 1 29 30 | 38 592
9/30/2020 71 1 64 | 35 11 0 2 0 1 0 29 29 | 38 599
9/30/2021 73 [ 69| 24 12 0 2 1 1 4 40 44 | 38 603
9/30/2022 88 1104| 36 10 1 3 2 1 12 53 65 38 587
9/30/2023 115181} 25 12 0 3 0 1 8 48 56 | 39 621
9/30/2024 12 3 1 45

14-Yr Totals * | 868 964} 460 | 255 16 36 9 14 113 366 | 479 ] 426

* Totals are through current year.
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RECENT HISTORY OF REQUIRED AND ACTUAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Required Employer
Contribution

Valuation | For Fiscal Year Ended % of Actual Employer

Date September 30 Amount Payroll Contribution
10/1/89 1991 1,437,693 743 %|$ 1,484,132
10/1/90 1992 1,473,155 7.07 1,484,743
10/1/91 1993 1,617,462 7.84 1,623,342
10/1/92 1994 1,554,337 7.70 1,758,060
10/1/93 1995 2,458,234 11.10 2,648,667
10/1/94 1996 6,169,517 32.89 6,169,521
10/1/95 1997 5,647,078 26.19 5,647,180
10/1/96 1998 5,399,263 22.01 5,399,263
10/1/97 1999 5,101,822 19.93 5,101,822
10/1/98 2000 5,256,720 19.06 5,256,720
10/1/99 2001 5,071,643 17.52 5,071,643
10/1/00 2002 5,878,301 18.09 5,878,301
10/1/01 2003 6,164,953 18.09 6,164,953
10/1/02 2004 7,805,841 20.57 7,805,841
10/1/03 2005 8,817,640 22.13 8,817,640
10/1/04 2006 10,559,474 25.24 10,559,474
10/1/05 2007 12,087,074 28.15 12,087,074
10/1/06 2008 13,761,179 31.84 13,761,179
10/1/07 2009 14,743,450 30.97 14,743,450
10/1/08 2010 16,406,324 34.58 16,406,324
10/1/09 2011 16,734,454 36.68 16,734,454
10/1/10 2012 13,050,878 36.14 13,050,878
10/1/11 2013 17,913,508 59.43 17,913,508
10/1/12 2014 19,834,090 67.51 19,834,090
10/1/13 2015 22,547,585 80.30 22,547,585
10/1/14 2016 22,716,242 69.56 22,716,242
10/1/15 2017 23,189,007 66.33 23,189,007
10/1/16 2018 24,580,287 63.11 24,580,287
10/1/17 2019 25,225,862 58.64 25,225,862
10/1/18* 2020 29,845,528 69.92 29,845,528
10/1/19 2021 29,106,927 68.81 29,944,811
10/1/20 2022 28,082,806 66.52 28,424,569
10/1/21 2023 25,505,646 58.77 25,542,306
10/1/22 2024 27,439,543 64.81 ---
10/1/23 2025 29,075,381 61.19 ---

*Reflects Actuarial Impact Statement dated June 17, 2019.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND COST METHOD

Valuation Methods

Actuarial Cost Method - Normal cost and the allocation of benefit values between service rendered before and
after the valuation date were determined using an Individual Entry-Age Actuarial Cost Method having the
following characteristics:

(i) the annual normal cost for each individual active member, payable from the date of employment
to the date of retirement, is sufficient to accumulate the value of the member’s benefit at the time
of retirement;

(i) each annual normal cost is a constant percentage of the member’s year by year projected covered
pay.

Actuarial gains/({losses), as they occur, reduce (increase) the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Financing of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities (full funding credit
if assets exceed liabilities) were amortized by level (principal & interest combined) percent-of-payroll
contributions over a reasonable period of future years.

Actuarial Value of Assets - The Actuarial Value of Assets phases in the difference between the actual return on
market value and the expected return on Actuarial Value of Assets at the rate of 20% per year. The Actuarial
Value of Assets will be further adjusted to the extent necessary to fall within the corridor whose lower limit is
80% of the Market Value of plan assets and whose upper limit is 120% of the Market Value of plan assets.
During periods when investment performance exceeds the assumed rate, Actuarial Value of Assets will tend to
be less than Market Value. During periods when investment performance is less than assumed rate, Actuarial
Value of Assets will tend to be greater than Market Value.

Valuation Assumptions

The actuarial assumptions used in the valuation are shown in this Section. Both the economic and
demographic assumptions were established following the Experience Study Report as of October 1, 2014
covering the five years ending September 30, 2014. The mortality table is based on the assumption used by
the Florida Retirement System Pension Plan, as required by Chapter 112.63, Florida Statutes.

Economic Assumptions

The investment return rate assumed in the valuation is 7.0% per year, compounded annually (net after
investment expenses).

The Inflation Rate assumed in this valuation is 2.5% per year. The Inflation Rate is defined to be the expected
fong-term rate of increases in the prices of goods and services.

The assumed real rate of return over inflation is defined to be the portion of total investment return that is
more than the assumed inflation rate. Considering other economic assumptions, the 7.0% investment return
rate translates to an assumed real rate of return over inflation of 4.5%.

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 24
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The active member population is assumed to remain constant. For purposes of financing the unfunded
liabilities, total payroll is assumed to grow at 3.5% per year, but not greater than the actual ten-year average.

The most recent ten-year average is 5.07%.

Total payroll is projected to the contribution year by applying a 3.5% payroll increase assumption.

Pay increase assumptions for individual active members are shown below. Part of the assumption for each
age is for merit and/or seniority increase, and the other 2.5% recognizes wage inflation, including price

inflation, productivity increases, and other macroeconomic forces.

The rates of salary increase used are in accordance with the following table. This assumption is used to project

a member’s current salary to the salaries upon which benefits will be based. To allow for the inclusion of the
lump sum payment of unused sick and vacation leave in average final compensation, projected benefits for
active members hired before July 15, 2009 are increased by the calculated percentage based on each
member’s accrued unused sick leave hours as of October 1, 2002 and vacation leave hours as of March 2014

divided by 6,240 hours (equal to 2,080 hours for each year in 3-year averaging period.

% Increase in Salary

Years of Merit and Base Total
Service Seniority (Economic) Increase
1 5.00 % 2.50 % 7.50
2 4.25 2.50 6.75
3 4.25 2.50 6.75
4 4.25 2.50 6.75
5 4.25 2.50 6.75
6 4.25 2.50 6.75
7 4.25 2.50 6.75
8 4.25 2.50 6.75
9 4.25 2.50 6.75
10 5.50 2.50 8.00
11 0.50 2.50 3.00
12 0.50 2.50 3.00
13 0.50 2.50 3.00
14 0.50 2.50 3.00
15 4.50 2.50 7.00
16 0.50 2.50 3.00
17 0.50 2.50 3.00
18 0.50 2.50 3.00
19 0.50 2.50 3.00
20 2.50 2.50 5.00
21 or more 0.50 2.50 3.00
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Demographic Assumptions

The mortality table for healthy lives is the PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Below Median
Employee Mortality Table (for pre-retirement mortality) and the PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General
Below Median Healthy Retiree Mortality Table {for post-retirement mortality), with separate rates for
males and females and ages set back one year for males, with mortality improvements projected to all
future years after 2010 using Scale MP-2018. These are the same rates used for (non-Teacher) Regular
Class members in the July 1, 2022 actuarial valuation of the Florida Retirement System (FRS) Pension Plan
(based on the 2019 FRS experience study report), in accordance with Florida Statutes Chapter 112.63.

FRS Healthy Post-Retirement Mortality for Regular Class Members

Sample Probability of Future Life
Attained Dying Next Year Expectancy (years)
Ages (in 2023) Men Women Men Women

50 0.19 0.57 33.34 37.13
55 0.95 0.57 28.97 32.68
60 112 0.59 24.86 28.13
65 1.28 0.68 20.78 23.53
70 1.78 1.08 16.75 19.05
75 2.83 1.85 13.03 14.86
80 4.74 3.34 9.74 11.09

FRS Healthy Pre-Retirement Mortality for Regular Class Members

Sample Probability of Future Life
Attained Dying Next Year Expectancy (years)
Ages (in 2023) Men Women Men Women

50 0.19 0.11 37.88 40.41
55 0.29 0.17 32.87 35.28
60 0.45 0.26 28.01 30.25
65 0.64 0.37 23.31 25.32
70 0.89 0.56 18.74 20.49
75 1.33 0.92 14.30 15.80
80 2.10 1.55 9.99 11.28

For active transfers, the mortality table used is the PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Below Median
Employee Mortality Table for males (pre-retirement), the PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety
Employee Mortality Table for females (pre-retirement), the PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Below
Median Healthy Retiree Mortality Table for males (post-retirement), and the PUB-2010 Safety Healthy
Retiree Mortality Table for females {post-retirement), with ages set forward one year for males and
females, and with mortality improvements projected to all future years after 2010 using Scale MP-2018.
These are the same rates used for Special Risk Class members in the July 1, 2022 actuarial valuation of the
Florida Retirement System (FRS) Pension Plan (based on the 2019 FRS experience study report), in
accordance with Florida Statutes Chapter 112.63.
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FRS Healthy Post-Retirement Mortality for Special Risk Class Members

Sample Probability of Future Life
Attained Dying Next Year Expectancy (years)
Ages (in 2023) Men Women Men Women

50 0.42 0.20 32.69 36.52
55 0.55 0.35 27.91 31.48
60 0.91 0.60 23.31 26.68
65 1.31 0.92 19.03 22.15
70 2.07 1.43 14.99 17.88
75 3.49 2.38 11.38 13.95
80 6.19 4.08 8.29 10.46

FRS Healthy Pre-Retirement Mortality for Special Risk Class Members

Sample Probability of Future Life
Attained Dying Next Year Expectancy (years)
Ages (in 2023) Men Women Men Women

50 0.16 0.10 35.82 39.73
55 0.25 0.16 30.74 34.59
60 0.42 0.22 25.78 29.51
65 0.68 0.30 21.00 24.49
70 1.17 0.54 16.46 19.58
75 . 2.05 1.05 12.21 14.87
80 6.19 4.08 8.29 10.46

For disabled lives, the mortality table used is the PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree
Mortality Table, with separate rates for males and females and ages set forward 3 years for both males
and females, with no provision being made for future mortality improvements. These are the same rates
used for Regular Class members in the July 1, 2022 actuarial valuation of the FRS Pension Plan (based on
the 2019 FRS experience study report), in accordance with Florida Statutes Chapter 112.63.

Sample Probability of Future Life
Attained Dying Next Year Expectancy (years)
Ages Men Women Men Women

50 2.02 % 1.64 % 20.99 23.92
55 2.53 1.91 18.18 20.88
60 3.08 2.27 15.50 17.88
65 3.93 2.83 12.94 14.91
70 5.08 3.79 10.53 12.07
75 6.98 5.46 8.29 9.45
80 10.12 8.31 6.33 7.19
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The rates of retirement used to measure the probability of eligible members retiring during the next year were
as follows:

Members Hired Before July 15, 2009

Number of Years After First Probability of Normal Retirement
Eligibility for Normal For55and 5 For 25 and Out
Retirement Retirement Retirement
0 20 % 30 %
1 5 20
2 5 20
3 5 20
4 5 20
5 5 100
6 5 100
7 25 100
8 10 100
9 10 100
10 50 100
11 50 100
12 50 100
13 50 100
14 S0 . 100
15 100 100
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Members Hired On or After July 15, 2009 and Before

October 1, 2011 for General Fund Members or Before
March 5, 2014 for Non-General Fund Members

Probability of Normal
Retirement for 60 and 7

Age Retirement**
60 50 %
61 30
62 30
63 55
64 40
65 40
66 40
67 50
68 10
69 10
70 30

71+ 100

** For members hired on or after July 15, 2009 and before October 1, 2011 for general fund members or before

March 5, 2014 for non-general fund members, 100% probability of retirement is assumed upon attaining age

57 with 25 years of service or upon attaining 30 years of service regardless of age.

General Fund Members Hired After September 30, 2011 and

Non-General Fund Members Hired After March 5, 2014

Years of Service

Age 7-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+*
60 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 00 % 300 %
61 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.0
62 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
63 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
64 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
65 30.0 40.0 50.0 100.0 100.0
66 30.0 30.0 30.0 100.0 100.0
67 30.0 30.0 30.0 100.0 100.0
68 30.0 30.0 30.0 100.0 100.0
69 30.0 30.0 30.0 100.0 100.0
70 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

* Upon attaining 30 years of service, the retirement rates for the first and second
years of eligibility are 30% and the rate for the third year is 100% (regardless of

age).
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Rates of separation from active membership were as shown below (rates do not apply to members eligible to
retire and do not include separation on account of death or disability). This assumption measures the
probabilities of members remaining in employment.

Sample Years of % of Active Members
Ages Service Separating Within Next Year
ALL 0 13.0 %
1 12.0
2 12.0
3 11.0
4 10.0
20 5 & Over 12.0
25 12.0
30 12.0
35 8.0
40 3.8
45 2.0
50 2.0
55 2.0
60 2.0

Rates of disability among active members (25% of disabilities are assumed to be service-connected).

Sample % Becoming Disabled
Ages Within Next Year
20 0.06 %
25 0.08
30 0.10
35 0.13
40 0.17
45 0.27
50 0.46
55 0.86
60 1.49

Changes Since Previous Valuation

The amortization period for new Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) bases was lowered from 27 years
to 26 years, and will continue to be lowered by one year for each year until reaching 25 years.

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 30
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Miscellaneous and Technical Assumptions

Administrative & Investment The investment return assumption is intended to be the return net of

Expenses investment expenses. Annual administrative expenses are assumed
to be equal to the prior year’s expenses. Assumed administrative
expenses are added to the Normal Cost.

Benefit Service Exact fractional service is used to determine the amount of benefit
payable.
COLA The COLA delay is 3 years for projected benefits of active members

who are not eligible to enter the DROP. The COLA delay is assumed
to be 6 years for current DROP members who entered the DROP after
August 17, 2009.

Data Assumptions/ Where complete participant data was not available, we have used

Adjustments data assumptions which we believe are reasonable and internally
consistent.

Decrement Operation Disability and mortality decrements operate during retirement
eligibility.

Decrement Timing Decrements of all types are assumed to occur at the beginning of the
year.

Eligibility Testing Eligibility for benefits is determined based upon the age nearest

birthday and service nearest whole year on the date the decrement is
assumed to occur.

Forfeitures For vested separations from service, it is assumed that 0% of
members separating will withdraw their contributions and forfeit an
employer financed benefit. It was further assumed that the liability at
termination is the greater of the vested deferred benefit (if any) or
the member’s accumulated contributions.

Incidence of Contributions Employer contributions are assumed to be made in equal installments
biweekly throughout the year. Member contributions are assumed to
be received continuously throughout the year based upon the
computed percent of payroll shown in this report, and the actual
payroll payable at the time contributions are made.

Marriage Assumption 100% of males and 100% of females are assumed to be married for
purposes of death-in-service benefits. Male spouses are assumed to
be three years older than female spouses for active member
valuation purposes.

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
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Maximum Benefit

Normal Form of Benefit

Pay Increase Timing

Planned Retirement Program

Pre-Funding of Supplemental
Pension Distribution

Service Credit Accruals

Sick and Vacation Leave

The maximum accrued benefit payable as a life annuity reflects the
415(b) limit ($265,000 for 2023 for ages 62 through 65). The
limitation is projected to increase by 4.0% per year and is adjusted for
other commencement ages based on IRS regulations.

A life annuity is the normal form of benefit.

Beginning of fiscal year. This is equivalent to assuming that reported
pays represent amounts paid to members during the year ended on
the valuation date.

Eligible members are assumed to first elect the Planned Retirement
Program once they are five years past their earliest normal retirement
date.

Employees who enter the Planned Retirement Program are assumed to
elect the following benefit with the greatest value:
= Value of the normal retirement benefit
= Value of the one to five year Planned Retirement Program
benefit. For example, a five year Planned Retirement Program
present value is calculated as the accumulated value of the
accrued benefit from five years ago plus the present value of this
reduced benefit.

The deposits to the Planned Retirement Program accounts are credited
with an assumed interest rate of 5.6% per year.

Projected benefits for members eligible for the Supplemental Pension
Distribution currently and in the future are loaded by 5.7% to
recognize the effect of the Supplemental Pension Distribution in years
when the investment return is 4.5% above the assumed rate (i.e.,
11.5%, based on the current assumed rate 7.0%).

It is assumed that members accrue one year of service credit per
year.

To allow for the inclusion of the lump sum payment of unused sick
and vacation leave in average final compensation, projected benefits
for active members hired before July 15, 2009 are increased by the
calculated percentage based on each member’s accrued unused sick
leave hours as of October 1, 2002 and vacation leave hours as of
March 2014 divided by 6,240 hours (equal to 2,080 hours for each
year in 3-year averaging period).
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Actuarial Accrued Liability
(AAL)

Actuarial Assumptions

Actuarial Cost Method

Actuarial Equivalent

Actuarial Present Value (APV)

Actuarial Present Value of
Future Benefits (APVFB)

Actuarial Valuation

Actuarial Value of Assets

GLOSSARY

The difference between the Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits,
and the Actuarial Present Value of Future Normal Costs.

Assumptions about future plan experience that affect costs or liabilities,
such as: mortality, withdrawal, disablement, and retirement; future
increases in salary; future rates of investment earnings; future investment
and administrative expenses; characteristics of members not specified in
the data, such as marital status; characteristics of future members; future
elections made by members; and other items.

A procedure for allocating the Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits
between the Actuarial Present Value of Future Normal Costs and the
Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Of equal Actuarial Present Value, determined as of a given date and based
on a given set of Actuarial Assumptions.

The amount of funds required to provide a payment or series of payments
in the future. it is determined by discounting the future payments with an
assumed interest rate and with the assumed probability each payment will
be made.

The Actuarial Present Value of amounts which are expected to be paid at
various future times to active members, retired members, beneficiaries
receiving benefits, and inactive, nonretired members entitled to either a
refund or a future retirement benefit. Expressed another way, it is the
value that would have to be invested on the valuation date so that the
amount invested plus investment earnings would provide sufficient assets
to pay all projected benefits and expenses when due.

The determination, as of a valuation date, of the Normal Cost, Actuarial
Accrued Liability, Actuarial Value of Assets, and related Actuarial Present
Values for a plan. An Actuarial Valuation for a governmental Retirement
Fund typically also includes calculations of items needed for compliance
with GASB Statement No. 67.

The value of the assets as of a given date, used by the actuary for
valuation purposes. This may be the market or fair value of plan assets
or a smoothed value in order to reduce the year-to-year volatility of
calculated results, such as the funded ratio and the actuarially
determined contribution (ADC).
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Amortization Method

Amortization Payment
Amortization Period
Actuarially Determined

Contribution (ADC)

Closed Amortization Period

Employer Normal Cost

Equivalent Single
Amortization Period

Experience Gain/Loss

A method for determining the Amortization Payment. The most common
methods used are level dollar and level percentage of payroll. Under the
Level Dollar method, the Amortization Payment is one of a stream of
payments, all equal, whose Actuarial Present Value is equal to the UAAL.
Under the Level Percentage of Pay method, the Amortization Payment is
one of a stream of increasing payments, whose Actuarial Present Value is
equal to the UAAL. Under the Level Percentage of Pay method, the
stream of payments increases at the rate at which total covered payroll
of all active members is assumed to increase.

That portion of the plan contribution or ADC which is designed to pay
interest on and to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

The period used in calculating the Amortization Payment.

The employer’s periodic required contributions, expressed as a dollar
amount or a percentage of covered plan compensation. The ADC
consists of the Employer Normal Cost and Amortization Payment.

A specific number of years that is reduced by one each year, and declines
to zero with the passage of time. For example if the amortization period
is initially set at 30 years, it is 29 years at the end of one year, 28 years at
the end of two years, etc.

The portion of the Normal Cost to be paid by the employer. This is
equal to the Normal Cost less expected member contributions.

For plans that do not establish separate amortization bases (separate
components of the UAAL), this is the same as the Amortization Period.
For plans that do establish separate amortization bases, this is the period
over which the UAAL would be amortized if all amortization bases were
combined upon the current UAAL payment.

A measure of the difference between actual experience and that
expected based upon a set of Actuarial Assumptions, during the period
between two actuarial valuations. To the extent that actual experience
differs from that assumed, Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities emerge
which may be larger or smaller than projected. Gains are due to
favorable experience, e.g., the assets earn more than projected, salaries
do not increase as fast as assumed, members retire later than assumed,
etc. Favorable experience means actual results produce actuarial
liabilities not as large as projected by the actuarial assumptions. On the
other hand, losses are the result of unfavorable experience, i.e., actual
results that produce Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities which are
larger than projected.
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Funded Ratio The ratio of the Actuarial Value of Assets to the Actuarial Accrued Liability.
GASB Governmental Accounting Standards Board.

GASB Statement No. 67 These are the governmental accounting standards that set the accounting

and GASB Statement No. 68 rules for public Retirement Funds and the employers that sponsor or
contribute to them. Statement No. 68 sets the accounting rules for the
employers that sponsor or contribute to public Retirement Funds, while
Statement No. 67 sets the rules for the systems themselves.

Normal Cost The annual cost assigned, under the Actuarial Cost Method, to the current
plan year.
Open Amortization Period An open amortization period is one which is used to determine the

Amortization Payment but which does not change over time. In other
words, if the initial period is set as 30 years, the same 30-year period is
used in determining the Amortization Period each year. In theory, if an
Open Amortization Period is used to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability, the UAAL will never completely disappear, but will
become smaller each year, either as a dollar amount or in relation to
covered payroll.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued  The difference between the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Actuarial
Liability Value of Assets.

Valuation Date The date as of which the Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits are
determined. The benefits expected to be paid in the future are discounted
to this date.
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Statement of Plan Assets at Market Value

September 30
Item 2023 2022
A. Cash and Cash Equivalents (Operating Cash) $ - S -
B. Receivables
1. Member Contributions S - $ -
2. Employer Contributions - -
3. Investment Income and Other Receivables 1,541,301 1,085,444
4. Total Receivables S 1,541,301 S 1,085,444
C. Investments
1. Short Term Investments S 1,831,145 S 7,095,536
2. Domestic Equities 109,893,475 94,912,315
3. International Equities 66,552,873 63,622,863
4. Domestic Fixed Income 104,054,438 96,100,410
5. International Fixed Income 946,251 -
6. Real Estate 36,557,663 44,589,770
7. Private Equity/Debt/Infrastructure 92,629,376 79,931,698
8. Total Investments S 412,465,221 $ 386,252,592
D. Liabilities
1. Benefits Payable $ (561,514) S (536,787)
2. Prepaid City Contributions - -
3. Accrued Expenses and Other Payables (1,253,621) (1,139,222)
4. Total Liabilities S {1,815,135) S (1,676,009)
E. Total Market Value of Assets Available for Benefits S 412,191,387 S 385,662,027
F. DROP Accounts S (8,081,937) S (6,317,935)
G. Supplemental Pension Distribution S - $ -
H. Market Value Net of Reserves $ 404,109,450 S 379,344,092
I. Allocation of Investments
1. Short Term Investments 0.4% 1.8%
2. Domestic Equities 26.6% 24.6%
3. International Equities 16.1% 16.5%
4. Domestic Fixed Income 25.2% 24.9%
5. International Fixed Income 0.3% 0.0%
6. Real Estate 8.9% 11.5%
7. Private Equity/Debt/Infrastructure 22.5% 20.7%
8. Total Investments 100.0% 100.0%
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Reconciliation of Plan Assets

September 30
Item 2023 2022
A. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Year $ 385,662,027 S 442,686,502
B. Adjustment to Match Prior Year's Financial Statements $ - S -
C. Revenues and Expenditures
1. Contributions
a. Employee Contributions S 3,674,798 S 3,507,528
b. City Contributions 25,492,473 28,387,441
¢. County Contributions 49,833 37,128
d. Total S 29,217,104 S 31,932,097
2. Investment Income
a. Interest, Dividends, and Other Income S 23,876,232 S 5,477,861
b. NetRealized/Unrealized Gains/(Losses)* 14,492,313 (45,485,428)
¢. Investment Expenses (570,349) (648,438)

d. Netinvestmentincome S 37,798,196 S (40,656,005)

3. Benefits and Refunds

a. Regular Monthly Benefits S (.36,375,107) S (35,157,992)

b. Supplemental Pension Distribution - (7,578,907)

c. Refunds {940,866) (921,883)

d. DROP Distributions (2,138,331) (3,720,189)

e. Total $  (39,454,304) (47,378,971)

4. Administrative and Miscellaneous Expenses S (1,031,636) (921,596)

5. Transfers S - S -

D. Market Value of Assets at End of Year S 412,191,387 S 385,662,027
E. DROP Accounts S (8,081,937) S (6,317,935)
F. Supplemental Pension Distribution S - S -
G. Market Value Net of Reserves S 404,109,450 S 379,344,092

* The breakdown between realized and unrealized gains/(losses) was not provided.
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Reconciliation of DROP Accounts

Year Balance at

Ended Beginning Balance at
9/30 of Year Adjustment Credits Interest Distributions End of Year
2009 $6,528,104 S - $2,274,151 $ 419,340 S (1,708,212) $7,513,383
2010 7,513,383 - 2,973,674 585,319 (1,099,439) 9,972,937
2011 9,972,937 4,989 3,882,345 266,041 (2,612,900) 11,513,412
2012 11,513,412 - 5,203,864 1,494,309 (4,659,576) 13,552,009
2013 13,552,009 - 4,668,559 1,628,934 (4,190,755) 15,658,747
2014 15,658,747 - 3,937,061 1,510,901 (5,811,164) 15,295,545
2015 15,295,545 6,075 3,135,456 385,571 (5,183,264) 13,639,383
2016 13,639,383 - 1,621,561 626,094 {(12,503,182) 3,383,856
2017 3,383,856 - 352,814 152,609 {1,100,372) 2,788,907
2018 2,788,907 - 208,776 48,155 (1,709,139) . 1,336,699
2019 1,336,699 1,969 8,016,654 881,041 (1,821,383) 8,414,980
2020 8,414,980 (88,679) 2,409,734 467,782 (5,190,976) 6,012,841
2021 6,012,841 - 2,794,545 1,271,152 (3,149,632) 6,928,906
2022 6,928,906 - 3,020,829 88,389 (3,720,189) 6,317,935
2023 6,317,935 311 3,350,991 551,031 (2,138,331) 8,081,937
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Investment Rate of Return

Year Ended Market Value Basis Actuarial Value Basis
9/30/1977 85 % 89 %
9/30/1978 4.2 9.5
9/30/1979 1.3 8.8
9/30/1980 0.7 84
9/30/1981 (2.4) 0.4
9/30/1982 34.9 9.2
9/30/1983 16.5 9.8
9/30/1984 8.2 10.3
9/30/1985 22.5 13.7
9/30/1986 16.5 16.1
9/30/1987 3.0 14.4
9/30/1988 11.9 11.2
9/30/1989 11.0 11.5
9/30/1990 6.0 10.6
9/30/1991 16.2 7.9
9/30/1992 12.2 10.8
9/30/1993 7.5 71
9/30/1994 (0.3) 0.9
9/30/1995 21.3 14.6
9/30/1996 13.4 123
9/30/1997 17.8 11.0
9/30/1998 5.4 10.2
9/30/1999 12.8 11.0
9/30/2000 17.9 12.7
9/30/2001 (8.5) 8.1
9/30/2002 (8.6) 0.5
9/30/2003 17.4 5.0
9/30/2004 8.7 4.4
9/30/2005 9.2 3.0
9/30/2006 7.1 6.0
9/30/2007 11.9 9.6
9/30/2008 {13.6) 43
9/30/2009 (2.4) (1.0)
9/30/2010 8.5 5.4
9/30/2011 0.0 0.8
9/30/2012 19.8 1.9
9/30/2013 14.0 7.2
9/30/2014 11.0 9.8
9/30/2015 1.8 8.5
9/30/2016 10.5 10.3
9/30/2017 11.5 9.5
9/30/2018 6.8 8.3
9/30/2019 4.2 7.0
9/30/2020 7.7 8.0
9/30/2021 21.3 10.0
9/30/2022 (9.4) 5.4
9/30/2023 9.9 6.0

Average Returns:
Last 5 Years 63 % 73 %
Last 10 Years 73 % 83 %
All Years Shown 82 % 8.0 %

The above rates are based on the Retirement Fund’s financial information reported to the actuary. They may differ
from figures that the investment consultant reports, in part because of differences in the handling of administrative
and investment expenses, and in part because of differences in the handling of cash flows.
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FASB STATEMENT NO. 35 INFORMATION

. Valuation Date

. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits

1. Vested Benefits

a. Members Currently Receiving Payments
b. Terminated Vested Members

¢. Other Members

d. Total

2. Non-Vested Benefits

3. Total Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits: 1d + 2

4. Accumulated Contributions of Active Members

. Changes in the Actuarial Present Value of
Accumulated Plan Benefits

1. Total Value at Beginning of Year

2. Increase (Decrease) During the Period
Attributable to:

a. Plan Amendment

b. Change in Actuarial Assumptions

c. Latest Member Data, Benefits Accumulated
and Decrease in the Discount Period

d. Benefits Paid (Net Basis)

e. NetIncrease

3. Total Value at End of Period

. Market Value of Assets

. Actuarial Assumptions - See page entitled
Actuarial Assumptions and Cost Method

October 1, 2023

$ 530,244,063
9,477,349
78,541,421

October 1, 2022

518,137,381
8,626,332
81,428,640

618,262,833

608,192,353

9,554,100 8,387,689
627,816,933 616,580,042
21,793,058 21,892,088
616,580,042 599,454,792
0 0
0 0
51,903,855 63,804,861
{40,666,964) (46,679,611)
11,236,891 17,125,250
627,816,933 616,580,042
404,109,450 379,344,092
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RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA
From 10/1/22 | From 10/1/21
To 10/1/23 To 10/1/22

A. Active Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 587 603
2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 115 88
3. Non-Vested Employment Terminations (48) (53)
4. Vested Employment Terminations (8) (12)
5. Service Retirements (15) (13)
6. DROP Retirements (10) (23)
7. Disability Retirements 0 (1)
8. Deaths 0 (2)
9. Other - Rehires/Data Corrections 0 0
10. Number Included in This Valuation 621 587
B. Active Transfers

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 6 9
2. Additions 0 0
3. Non-Vested Employment Terminations 0 0
4. Vested Employment Terminations 0 0
5. Service Retirements (2) 0
6. DROP Retirements (4) (3)
7. Deaths 0 0
8. Number Included in This Valuation 0 6
C. Terminated Vested Members and Deferred Beneficiaries

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 63 54
2. Additions from Active Members "8 12
3. Additions from Service Retirees (Deferred Beneficiary) 0 0
4. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions (3) 0
5. Payments Commenced (2) (2)
6. Deaths 0 (1)
7. Other - Rehires/Data Corrections 1 0
8. Number included in This Valuation 67 63
D. DROP Plan Members

1. Number included in Last Valuation 68 61
2. Additions from Active Members and Transfers 14 26
3. Retirements (14) (19)
4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 0
5. Other - Data Corrections 0 0
6. Number Included in This Valuation 68 68
E. Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 1,091 1,070
2. Additions from Active Members and Transfers 17 14
3. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 2 2
4, Additions from DROP Plan Members 14 19
S. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (28) (18)
6. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 0 4
7. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 0
8. Other - Data Corrections (1) 0
9. Number Included in This Valuation 1,095 1,091
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ACTIVE PARTICIPANT SCATTER

Years of Service to Valuation Date

Age Group | 0-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-9 10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34 35 & Up| Totals
15-19 1 (] ] 0 (] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
20-24 11 3 2 1 ] 0 0 0 ] ] 0 ] 17
25-29 18 11 4 6 2 4 0 0 (] 0 ] ] 45
30-34 22 8 7 6 2 15 1 ] 0 0 ] ] 61
35-39 15 16 4 6 6 22 3 2 0 0 0 ] 74
40-44 9 6 3 3 5 16 6 9 8 0 ] o 65
45-49 9 3 11 6 5 15 5 9 10 0 0 0 73
50-54 14 14 3 4 3 27 7 10 22 4 0 ] 108
55-59 10 8 3 5 4 26 7 11 9 4 0 0 87
60-64 3 4 4 4 8 16 5 8 7 3 0 1 63

65 & Up 3 0 1 2 1 14 2 1 3 0 0 0 27
Totals 115 73 42 43 36 155 . 36 S0 59 11 0 1 621
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INACTIVE PARTICIPANT SCATTER

Age Group
Under 20
20-24
25-29
30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59

60-64
65-69
70-74
75-79

80-84
85-89
90-94
95-99
100 & Over

Total

Average Age

Terminated Vested /

Deceased with

Deferred Beneficiaries Disabled Retired/DROP Beneficiary
Total Total Total Total
Number Benefits Number Benefits Number Benefits Number Benefits
- - - - - 3 55,927
3 24,045 - - - - 4 35,660
3 34,722 - - - - 5 67,706
9 122,956 - - 3 32,451 4 67,427
14 201,847 1 11,975 7 369,742 8 54,960
25 489,234 3 104,990 32 1,354,092 7 123,641
8 93,050 4 101,397 116 5,515,653 10 166,448
3 28,510 4 145,543 187 7,776,395 13 257,749
1 8,622 10 315,203 204 8,006,544 26 478,901
- 6 247,140 167 5,887,955 28 705,886
8,622 3 91,003 114 3,490,669 27 636,788
- - 2 34,155 76 2,093,199 20 368,548
- - 1 23,715 27 848,299 14 316,618
- - - - 13 270,443 5 81,696
- - - - 6 167,234 2 17,220
- - - - i 7,714 - -
67 1,011,608 34 1,075,121 953 35,820,390 176 3,435,175
50 67 69 69
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

. Ordinances

The Plan was established under the Code of Ordinances for the City of Hollywood, Florida, and was
most recently restated under Ordinance No. 0-2003-07, passed and adopted on June 4, 2003. The Plan
was most recently amended under Ordinance No. 0-2019-14, adopted on June 19, 2019. The Plan is
also governed by certain provisions of Part VI, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and the Internal
Revenue Code.

. Effective Date

October 1, 1958

. Plan Year

October 1 through September 30

. Type of Plan

Qualified, governmental defined benefit retirement plan; for GASB purposes it is a single employer plan.
. Eligibility Requirements

All regular full-time employees who are contributihg to the pension plan.

. General Fund Member

Any member paid out of the City’s general fund and/or other City funds, with the exception of the water
and sewer utility, storm water utility, parking and sanitation funds.

. Credited Service

Service rendered to the City for which the member has received Compensation and has made
contributions to the fund. No service is credited for any periods of employment for which the member
received a refund of employee contributions.

. Compensation

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

Gross wages received from the City, including overtime and excluding payouts for blood time and
compensatory time. Compensation includes payments for accumulated sick leave not to exceed the
amount accumulated as of October 1, 2002. Compensation includes payments for accumulated annual
leave not to exceed the amount accumulated as of March 2014 and limited to 125 hours for employees
covered by a bargaining unit and are limited to 60 hours for employees not covered by a bargaining unit.
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Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009

Compensation includes only base pay and longevity pay.
l. Average Final Compensation (AFC)

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

The average of Compensation over the highest 78 consecutive biweekly pay periods of Credited Service
prior to termination or retirement.

Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009 but Before October 1, 2011 for General Fund Members or
Before March 5, 2014 for Non-General Fund Members

The average of Compensation over the highest 104 consecutive biweekly pay periods of Credited Service
prior to termination or retirement.

Members Hired on or After October 1, 2011 for General Fund Members or March 5, 2014 for Non-
General Fund

The average of Compensation over the highest 130 consecutive biweekly pay periods or the last 260
biweekly pay periods of Credited Service prior to termination or retirement.

J. Normal Retirement

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

Eligibility: A member may retire upon attaining age 55 with 5 years of Credited Service or upon
attaining 25 years of Credited Service regardless of age.

Benefit: 3.0% of AFC multiplied by years of Credited Service, up to 81% of AFC.

Normal Form
of Benefit: Single Life Annuity; other options are also available.

COLA: 2.0% per year commencing 3 years after retirement benefits begin.

Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009 but Before October 1, 2011 for General Fund Members or
Before March 5, 2014 for Non-General Fund Members

Eligibility: A member may retire upon attaining age 60 with 7 years of Credited Service, upon
attaining age 57 with 25 years of Credited Service, or upon attaining 30 years of Credited
Service regardless of age.

Benefit: 2.5% of AFC multiplied by years of Credited Service, up to 81% of AFC.
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Normal Form
of Benefit: Single Life Annuity; other options are also available.

COLA: None.

Members Hired on or After October 1, 2011 for General Fund Members or March 5, 2014 for Non-
General Fund

Eligibility: A member may retire upon attaining age 65 with 7 years of Credited Service, age 62 with
25 years of Credited Service, or 30 years of Credited Service regardless of age.
Benefit: 2.5% of AFC multiplied by years of Credited Service, up to 81% of AFC.
Normal Form

of Benefit: Single Life Annuity; other options are also available.
COLA: None.
K. Early Retirement
None.

L. Delayed Retirement

Same as Normal Retirement taking into account Compensation earned and service credited until the
date of actual retirement.

M. Service Connected Disability

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

Eligibility: Any member who becomes totally and permanently disabled and unable to perform the
specific duties of the member’s position as a result of an act occurring in the
performance of service for the City is immediately eligible for a disability benefit.

Benefit: 75% of salary.

Normal Form
of Benefit:  Single Life Annuity; or until recovery from disability.

COLA: 2.0% per year commencing 3 years after retirement benefits begin. Members hired on or
after July 15, 2009 are not eligible for the COLA.

G R S City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 47



Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009

Eligibility:

Benefit:

Normal Form
of Benefit:

COLA:

Any member who becomes totally and permanently disabled and unable to perform the
specific duties of the member’s position as a result of an act occurring in the
performance of service for the City is immediately eligible for a disability benefit.

75% of salary.

Single Life Annuity; or until recovery from disability.

None.

N. Non-Service Connected Disability

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

Eligibility:

Benefit:

Normal Form
of Benefit:

COLA:

Any member with 5 years of Credited Service who becomes totally and permanently
disabled and unable to perform the specific duties of the member’s position is
immediately eligible for a disability benefit.

The greater of:

(1) Accrued Normal Retirement Benefit taking into account Compensation earned and
service credited until the date of disability, or
(2) 20% of AFC.

Single Life Annuity; or until recovery from disability.

2.0% per year commencing 3 years after retirement benefits begin. Members hired on or
after July 15, 2009 are not eligible for the COLA.

Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009

Eligibility:

Benefit:

Normal Form
of Benefit:

COLA:

Any member with 7 years of Credited Service who becomes totally and permanently
disabled and unable to perform the specific duties of the member’s position is
immediately eligible for a disability benefit.

The greater of:
{1) Accrued Normal Retirement Benefit taking into account Compensation earned and

service credited until the date of disability, or
(2) 20% of AFC.

Single Life Annuity; or until recovery from disability.

None.
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O. Death in the Line of Duty

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

Eligibility: Members are eligible for survivor benefits after the completion of 5 years of Credited
Service.
Benefit: The benefit payable to the spouse determined as though the deceased member had

retired on the date of death and had chosen a 100% joint and survivor annuity.

Normal Form
of Benefit:  Single Life Annuity.

COLA: 2.0% per year commencing 3 years after retirement benefits begin. Members hired on or
after July 15, 2009 are not eligible for the COLA.

The designated beneficiary of a plan member with less than 5 years of Credited Service will receive a
refund of the member’s accumulated contributions.

Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009

Eligibility: Members are eligible for survivor benefits after the completion of 7 years of Credited
Service.
Benefit: The benefit payable to the spouse determined as though the deceased member had

retired on the date of death and had chosen a 100% joint and survivor annuity.

Normal Form
of Benefit:  Single Life Annuity.

COLA: None.

The designated beneficiary of a plan member with less than 7 years of Credited Service will receive a
refund of the member’s accumulated contributions.

P. Other Pre-Retirement Death

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

Eligibility: Members are eligible for survivor benefits after the completion of 5 years of Credited
Service.
Benefit: The benefit payable to the spouse determined as though the deceased member had

retired on the date of death and had chosen a 100% joint and survivor annuity.
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Normal Form
of Benefit:  Single Life Annuity.

COLA: 2.0% per year commencing 3 years after retirement benefits begin. Members hired on or
after July 15, 2009 are not eligible for the COLA.

The designated beneficiary of a plan member with less than 5 years of Credited Service will receive a
refund of the member’s accumulated contributions.

Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009

Eligibility: Members are eligible for survivor benefits after the completion of 7 years of Credited
Service.
Benefit: The benefit payable to the spouse determined as though the deceased member had

retired on the date of death and had chosen a 100% joint and survivor annuity.

Normal Form
of Benefit:  Single Life Annuity.

COLA: None.

The designated beneficiary of a plan member with less than 7 years of Credited Service will receive a
refund of the member’s accumulated contributions.

Q. Post Retirement Death
Benefit determined by the form of benefit elected upon retirement.

R. Optional Forms
In lieu of electing the Normal Form of benefit, the optional forms of benefits available to all retirees are
the 5, 10 and 20 Year Certain and Life Annuity options and the 50% and 100% Joint and Survivor options.
Members who are eligible for normal retirement may elect to receive a Partial Lump Sum of up to 25% of
the present value of the benefit with the remainder as a monthly benefit. The lump sum amount is
calculated using the Plan’s definition of actuarial equivalence.

S. Vested Termination

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

Eligibility: A member has earned a non-forfeitable right to Plan benefits after the completion of 5
years of Credited Service.

Benefit: The benefit is the member’s accrued Normal Retirement Benefit as of the date of
termination. Benefit begins at age 55 (age 60 for members hired on or after July 15,
2009).
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Normal Form
of Benefit: Single Life Annuity; other options are also available.

COLA: 2.0% per year commencing 3 years after retirement benefits begin. Members hired on or
after July 15, 2009 are not eligible for the COLA.

Members terminating employment with less than 5 years of Credited Service will receive a refund of their
own accumulated contributions.

Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009 but Before October 1, 2011 for General Fund Members or
Before March 5, 2014 for Non-General Fund Members

Eligibility: A member has earned a non-forfeitable right to Plan benefits after the completion of 7
years of Credited Service.

Benefit: The benefit is the member’s accrued Normal Retirement Benefit as of the date of
termination. Benefit begins at 60.

Normal Form
of Benefit: Single Life Annuity; other options are also available.

COLA: None.

Members terminating employment with less than 7 years of Credited Service will receive a refund of their
own accumulated contributions. '

Members Hired on or After October 1, 2011 for General Fund Members or March 5, 2014 for Non-
General Fund

Eligibility: A member has earned a non-forfeitable right to Plan benefits after the completion of 7
years of Credited Service.

Benefit: The benefit is the member’s accrued Normal Retirement Benefit as of the date of
termination. Benefit begins at 65.

Normal Form
of Benefit: Single Life Annuity; other options are also available.

COLA: None.

Members terminating employment with less than 7 years of Credited Service will receive a refund of their
own accumulated contributions.
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T. Refunds

Eligibility: All members terminating non-vested are eligible. Optionally, vested members may elect
arefund in lieu of the vested benefits otherwise due.

Benefit: A refund of the member’s contributions with simple interest at 4% per year through date
of separation.

U. Member Contributions

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

9.0% of Compensation.

Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009 but Before October 1, 2011 for General Fund Members or
Before March 5, 2014 for Non-General Fund Members

9.0% of Compensation.

Members Hired on or After October 1, 2011 for General Fund Members or March 5, 2014 for Non-
General Fund

8.0% of Compensation.
V. Employer Contributions

The amount determined by the actuary needed to fund the Plan properly according to State laws.
W. Cost of Living Increases

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

2.0% per year commencing 3 years after retirement benefits begin. For Members who enter the DROP,
the COLA begins 1 year after separation of employment, if later.

Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009

Members hired on or after July 15, 2009 are not eligible for the COLA.
X. Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP)

Members Hired Prior to July 15, 2009

Eligibility: A member may enter the DROP upon attaining age 55 with 10 years of Credited Service
or upon attaining 25 years of Credited Service regardless of age, but before completing
30 years of Credited Service.
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Benefit: The member’s Credited Service and AFC are frozen upon entry into the DROP. The
monthly retirement benefit as described under Normal Retirement is calculated based
upon the frozen Credited Service and AFC.

Maximum
DROP Period: 5 years but no later than completion of 32 years of Credited Service.

Interest

Credited: The member’s DROP account is credited with interest at the same rate as the net rate of
investment return on plan assets.

Normal Form
of Benefit: Lump Sum or Direct Rollover.

COLA: 2.0% per year commencing 3 years after DROP payments begin or 1 year after separation
of employment, if later.

Members Hired on or After July 15, 2009

Members hired on or after July 15, 2009 are not eligible to enter the DROP.

Y. Planned Retirement Program

The Planned Retirement Program is available for members who were hired before July 15, 2009 and
offers the following features: '

= A member may backdrop for up to five years but not prior to the date when normal retirement
eligibility was attained
= The retirement benefit is calculated based on service and average final compensation at the
retroactive Planned Retirement Program date
= The Planned Retirement Program deposits are credited with interest according to the following
schedule:
e |f the Plan’s return is negative, the member shares in the losses
e |f the Plan’s funded ratio is below 80%, the member receives the first 4%, the Plan receives
the next 2%, and the member receives any additional earnings above 6%
e If the Plan’s funded ratio is between 80% and 90%, the member receives the first 4%, the
Plan receives the next 1%, and the member receives any additional earnings above 5%
e If the Plan’s funded ratio is above 90%, the member receives the full Plan return
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Z. Supplemental Pension Distribution

The Plan provides that a supplemental pension distribution may be paid to eligible benefit recipients if
the market value rate of return exceeds the assumed rate of return plus 4.5% (effective as of October 1,
2007). An eligible recipient is any member employed by the City on October 1, 2002, any member
receiving benefits on that date, and any spouse of deceased members receiving benefits on that date.
The Supplemental Pension Distribution is not payable while an eligible recipient participates in the DROP.
The total Supplemental Pension Distribution is equal to the actuarial present value of future retirement
benefits with respect to eligible recipients multiplied by the excess {not to exceed 2%) of the net market
rate of return over the assumed rate of return plus 4.5%. The amount allocated to each eligible recipient
is determined by multiplying the total Supplemental Pension Distribution by each individual member’s
years of Credited Service divided by total years of Credited Service for all recipients. Credit Service is
limited to 25 years.

AA. Transfers

Members who transfer to another City plan are eligible to receive benefits from this Plan. The employee
contributions for transferred members remain in the fund. The benefit is based on the Credited Service
accrued under this Plan, the multiplier in effect at the date of transfer, and the Compensation earned
through date of termination or DROP participation. Eligibility for benefits is based on all service. Death
and disability benefits are not payable from this Plan after the date of transfer. Members hired on or
after July 15, 2009 who transfer to another City plan are treated as terminated employees.

AB. Other Ancillary Benefits
There are no ancillary retirement type benefits not required by statutes but which might be deemed a
City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund liability if continued beyond the availability of funding by
the current funding source.

AC. Changes from Previous Valuation

None.
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May 24, 2024

Board of Trustees
City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
Hollywood, Florida

Re: Experience Investigation for the 8-Year Period Ending September 30, 2023
Dear Members of the Board:

Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company is pleased to provide the results of our experience investigation
for the City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund. The period covered by this study is October 1,
2015 through September 30, 2023. Based upon the results, certain changes in actuarial assumptions
for valuation purposes are being proposed.

This report was prepared at the request of the Board and is intended for use by the Retirement
Fund and those designated or approved by the Board. This Report may be provided to parties other
than the Plan only in its entirety and only with the permission of the Board. GRS is not responsible
for unauthorized use of this report.

The purpose of this report is to evaluate certain assumptions and methods to be used for actuarial
valuations, and to describe the financial effect of the proposed assumption and method changes
based on our findings. This report should not be relied on for any purpose other than the purpose
described above.

The study was performed on the basis of participant data and financial information supplied by the
Plan Administrator in connection with the valuations performed during the years studied. We
checked for internal and year-to-year consistency, but did not audit the data. We are not
responsible for the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by the Plan
Administrator.

The enclosed calculations are based upon the plan provisions as summarized in the October 1, 2023
Actuarial Valuation Report dated May 21, 2024. If you have reason to believe the assumptions used
are unreasonable, the plan provisions are incorrectly described or referenced, or that important
plan provisions relevant to this study are not described, you should contact the undersigned prior
to relying on this information.

One East Broward Boulevard | Suite 505 | Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1804




Board of Trustees
May 24, 2024
Pageii

The valuation date used for calculating the financial effect of the assumption and method changes
was October 1, 2023. Future actuarial measurements may differ from the current measurements
presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that
anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic
assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology
used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or
contribution requirements based on the plan’s funded status); and changes in plan provisions or
applicable law.

This report has been prepared by actuaries who have substantial experience valuing public
employee retirement systems. To the best of our knowledge, the information contained in this
report is accurate and fairly presents the actuarial position of the plan as of the valuation date. All
calculations have been made in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and
practices, with the Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board, and with
applicable statutes.

Jeffrey Amrose and Trisha Amrose are members of the American Academy of Actuaries. These
actuaries meet the Academy’s Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinions contained
herein.

The signing actuaries are independent of the plan sponsor.

Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company will be pleased to review this report with the Board of Trustees
and to answer any questions pertaining to the valuation.

Respectfully submitted,

GABRIEL, ROEDER, SMITH & COMPANY

By ,4’“""’/' Bywm

effygy Amrose, MAAA, FCA Trisha Amrose, MAAA, FCA
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-6599 Enrolled Actuary No. 23-8010




SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Proposed changes in actuarial assumptions resulting from this experience investigation, including
the approximate first-year impact on the Required City Contribution (RCC) and funded ratio, are
summarized below. The impacts of these changes are measured as of September 30, 2023.

For comparison purposes, the RCC in our October 1, 2023 Actuarial Valuation Report before any
assumption changes are adopted is $28.1 million (if paid in-full on October 1, 2024), or 59.11% of

covered payroll, and the funded ratio is 64.8%.

Our proposed actuarial assumption and method changes are as follows:

| Change in Required Contribution’ |

Actuarial Current: Proposed' Dollar % of Covered| | Change in
Assumption or,| u:ﬁ}x-y'l Assumption or.Method AssumptioronMethod | Amount Payroll .I\;{nm.x-_l'.‘t. atio |
Average of Prior 2 Years'
Administrative Expense Prior Year's Expense Lale e A {57,020) -0.12% 0.0%
Expenses
Salary Increase Rates Service-based rates Service-based rates 472,770 0.82% -0.2%
Rates based on tier, age, Rates based on tier, age,
Retirement Rates ) ) o g ) ) I . g 703,245 1.48% -0.7%
service & first eligibility service &first eligibility
S-year select and ultimat 7- lect and ultimat,
Withdrawal Rates v nd uitimate yearselect and uftimate (90,281) -0.19% 0.0%
table of rates table of rates
Disability Rates Age-based rates Age-based rates (180,563) -0.38% 0.0%
Tables used in most recent | Tables used in most recent
Mortality Rates 0 0.00% 0.0%
FRS report FRS report
All Recommended Assumptions
P Described above Described above 825,419 1.56% -1.0%
Shown Above
Amortization Method (Period) 26 years 20years 1,016,855 2.14% 0.0%
All Recommended Assumptions
Described ab D ibed ab 1,945,318 3.91% -1.0%
& Method Shown Above ribed above escribed above o o
7.00% net of i t t 6.75 tofi t t
Investment Return Assumption cnetoinvestmen % netofinvestmen 1,069,123 2.25% 1.7%
expenses expenses
7.00% net of investment 6.50% net of investment
Investment Return Assumption ’ ) 2,504,123 5.27% -3.3%
expenses expenses
All Recommended Assumptions
& Method Including 6.75% Described above Described above 3,251,073 6.65% -2.6%
Investment Return Assumption
All Recommended Assumptions
& Method Including 6.50% Described above Described above 4,594,952 9.47% -4.2%
Investment Return Assumption

Please note that the sum of the individual cost impacts does not equal the impact of all changes
combined due to the interaction of plan provisions and actuarial assumptions with one another and
the effect that one assumption change can have on the impact of another assumption change.
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SECTION B

EXPERIENCE INVESTIGATION RESULTS



Methodology

The methodology, basic results and conclusions of the 8-year experience investigation of the
actuarial assumptions are described below.

The expected salaries at the end of each year were obtained by use of the salary scale assumption
used in actuarial valuations during the 8-year period. The resulting expected salaries were then
compared with the actual salaries reported.

The number of members exposed to risk during each period was tabulated (exposure) and the
expected incidence of terminations were obtained by use of the retirement, separation, and
disability rates employed in actuarial valuations during the 8-year period. The actual number of
retirements, separations, and disabilities was tabulated and compared with those expected.

Finally, an evaluation of the plan’s investment return assumption was conducted, using forward-
looking capital market assumptions (of expected investment returns and volatilities for various
asset classes) collected from 12 different investment consultants.

Consideration was given to the size of the group. Over the 8-year experience study period reviewed,
there were a total of 4,828 exposures (each active member compared from one year to the
subsequent year). This number of exposures is sufficient to provide partial credibility to the
observed experience, but it is insufficient to be considered fully credible. Therefore, some weight
was also given to the current assumptions while developing our recommended demographic
assumptions going forward.

G R S City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
Experience Investigation Report for the 8-Year Period Ended September 30, 2023
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Basic Results and Conclusions

Rates of Salary Increase

Observed rates of salary increase during the experience investigation period were slightly higher
than expected based on the current salary increase assumption.

In setting the proposed salary increase assumption we accounted for the below items.

®  The actual salary experience during the study period.

= Longevity pay detailed in current longevity pay policy: 5% at 5 years of service, 3% at 10
years of service, 2.75% at 12.5 years of service, and 2% at 15 years of service.

® A portion of the actual salary experience observed was due to the 3.27% inflation which is
not expected to continue. We propose no change in our long-term inflation assumption
which is 2.5%.

Based on the above information, we propose changing the assumed rates of salary increase as
shown below. Actual versus expected salary increase experience is shown in Appendix A.

_ Salary Seafe ]

Yearsof | ' 1|

Service. [ CurrentRates: | ProposedRates |
1-4 6.85% 6.00%
5 6.75% 10.70%
6-9 6.99% 5.50%
10 3.00% 8.25%
11- 12 3.00% 5.00%
13 3.00% 7.25%
14 7.00% 4.50%
15 3.00% 6.00%
16- 19 3.50% 3.75%
20 3.00% 3.50%
21+ 3.00% 3.50%
Totals 5.16% 5.34%
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Rates of Retirement

Normal Retirement Eligibility is based on the member’s date of hire and classification as a general
fund or non-general fund member. The table below shows the normal retirement eligibility for
three groups of members along with the current count of active members in each of these groups.
It is also important to note that the Plan does not offer early retirement benefits.

| NormalRetitement || Active Count as of

Descrlption | migibility. || 10/1/2023
1 Hired Before 7/15/2009 55/5,0r 25 years of 122
service

2 Hired After 7/15/2009 but Before 10/1/2011 60/7, 57/25 or 30 years 16

(general fund members) or Before 3/5/2014 of service

(non-general fund members)
3 Hired After 10/1/2011 (general fund members} |65/7, 62/25 or 30 years 483

or 3/5/2014 (non-general fund members) of service

The observed number of retirements (including DROP entries) during the experience investigation
period was significantly higher than expected. Based on this we are proposing an increase in the
overall retirement rates.

The current and proposed normal retirement rates for the three groups of members described
above are shown in the following tables. Actual versus expected experience is shown in Appendix B.

Group 1: Hired Before 7/15/2009

 Age Current Rates Proposed Rates

<25 55 20% 25%
56- 61 5% 12%

62 21% 35%

63-64 11% 20%

65 30% 20%

66 - 69 32% 20%

70-74 33% 30%

75+ 20% 100%

25 Any Age 24% 45%
26 14% 45%
27 15% 20%
28 15% 20%
29 16% 20%
30+ 84% 100%
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Group 2: Hired After 7/15/2009 but Before 10/1/2011 (general fund!

members) or, Before 3/5/2014 (non-general fund members]

Years Eligible fol |

Normal Retirement || Current Rates. Proposed Rate:

0-1 43% 50%
1-2 55% 20%
2-3 40% 20%
3-4 40% 20%

5+ 100% 100%

Group 3: Hired After, 10/1/2011 (gerreral fund member: )

r3/5/2014 (non-general fund members)
| $ y - > 1 e
| CurrentRates: | Proposed Rate:

<30 30% 35%
63-64 30% 20%

65 30% 20%

66 - 69 30% 20%

70-74 100% 30%

75+ 100% 100%

30+ Any Age 100% 100%

GRS
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Withdrawal Rates

Withdrawal occurs when a member terminates employment before being eligible for retirement
and for reasons other than disability or death.

The Plan currently has a seven-year vesting requirement for all members hired after July 15, 2009
and a five-year vesting requirement for members hired before this date. The withdrawal rates in
the early years of service are not used for members hired before July 15, 2009 since these members
were already vested during each year in the study period. For this reason, we based our proposed
withdrawal rates on a seven-year vesting requirement only.

The observed withdrawal rates during the experience investigation period were generally in line
with the current assumption. We proposed a slight modification to these rates as shown in the

tables below.

The current and proposed withdrawal rates are shown in the following table. Actual versus
expected experience is shown in Appendix C.

WithdrawaliRates
Employees wifh/Less Than 7 Years of Service

Iv Years of
Service. | GurrentRates ;Lh’« posed Rates|
0-1 13.0% 20.0%
1-2 12.0% 13.0%
2-3 12.0% 12.0%
3-4 11.0% 10.0%
4-5 10.0% 9.0%
5-6 4.9% 5.0%
6-7 4.9% 5.0%

Withdrawal Rates
Employees with 7 or, More Years of Servi

Age l[-mu?,:)m Rates [Proposed Rates

25-29 12.0% 12.0%
30-34 12.0% 12.0%
35-39 8.0% 8.0%
40- 44 3.8% 4.0%
45 - 49 2.0% 2.0%
50-54 2.0% 2.0%
55-59 2.0% 2.0%

60+ 2.0% 2.0%
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Rates of Disability

The actual number of disabilities was significantly lower than the number of expected disabilities.
Based on this we propose lowering the current rates by 75%. The current and proposed disability
rates are shown in the following table. Actual versus expected experience is shown in Appendix D.

Disability,

| Current Proposed
:I Rates } Rates
<20 0.06% 0.02%
20-24 0.07% 0.02%
25-29 0.09% 0.02%
30-34 0.11% 0.03%
35-39 0.14% 0.03%
40- 44 0.21% 0.05%
45-49 0.34% 0.08%
50-54 0.61% 0.15%
55-59 1.07% 0.27%
60-64 1.73% 0.43%
65+ 2.15% 0.54%
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Rates of Mortality

The mortality assumption used in the Plan’s October 1, 2023 Actuarial Valuation was mandated
under Florida Statutes Chapter 112.63(1)(f) to be the mortality assumption used by the Florida
Retirement System (FRS) for Regular Class members from either of the two most recently published
valuation reports of FRS. Accordingly, the assumptions used in the Plan’s October 1, 2023 Actuarial
Valuation were the same rates as used by the Florida Retirement System (FRS) in their July 1, 2021
and July 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation Reports for regular class members.

FRS usually updates their mortality assumption once every five years after an experience study is
completed. FRS' mortality assumption was last updated (with a minor change) effective with their
July 1, 2019 actuarial valuation. The last FRS experience study covered the period 2013 — 2018, and
the resulting changes in assumptions were effective in the July 1, 2019 actuarial valuation.

The current FRS mortality assumption is the Pub-2010 Headcount Weighted Mortality Tables,
generational mortality using gender specific MP-2018 mortality improvement projection scale,
more specifically detailed as follows:

& For healthy lives prior to retirement, the Below-Median Employee Tables were used, set
back 1 year for males, and set back 0 years for females.

= For healthy lives after retirement, the Below-Median Healthy Retiree Tables were used, set
back 1 year for males, and set back 0 years for females.

= For disabled retirees, the Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Tables were used,
set forward 3 years for males and females with no provision being made for future mortality
improvements.

In order to study mortality rates, there needs to be significantly more exposures than the amount in
this Plan. Given the relatively small number of employees covered in this Plan, there is the risk of
generating mortality gains or losses each year no matter which mortality table is used to value the
liability. It is our opinion, that the mortality table in use reasonably accomplishes the goal of
producing mortality gains and losses that offset each other over the long term. This opinion is
based on the mortality studies prepared for FRS that study mortality rates for hundreds of
thousands of Florida working class employees.

We are recommending continued use of the FRS tables mandated by Florida Statutes, and that no
further changes be made at this time.
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Rate of Investment Return

The selection of the actuarial assumed rate of return is a major decision. It has been a controversial
topic for many pension boards and outside observers at times.

THE USE OF HISTORICAL RETURNS IN SETTING THE INVESTMENT RETURN ASSUMPTION

We have prepared the below table which provides information regarding the historical returns for
the Plan.

Net Investment Net Investment

Year Ended Return Year Ended Return
9/30/2023 9.9% 9/30/2013 14.0%
9/30/2022 -9.4% 9/30/2012 19.8%
9/30/2021 21.3% 9/30/2011 0.0%
9/30/2020 7.7% 9/30/2010 8.5%
9/30/2019 4.2% 9/30/2009 -2.4%
9/30/2018 6.8% 9/30/2008 -13.6%
9/30/2017 11.5% 9/30/2007 11.9%
9/30/2016 10.5% 9/30/2006 7.1%
9/30/2015 1.8% 9/30/2005 9.2%
9/30/2014 11.0% 9/30/2004 8.7%

Average Returns:

Last 5 years 6.3%

Last 10 years 7.3%

Last 20 years 6.6%

It is important that the Board be able to defend the investment return assumption that they adopt. In
our opinion, which is supported by the Actuarial Standards of Practice (ASOP), we believe the
assumption adopted is best supported if it is based on projections from the experts in the field (i.e.
the twelve national investment consultants in our study). The evidence supporting an investment
return assumption should not be “nobody really knows what future returns will be” or “we did not
want to change our current assumption”.

The following is taken from ASOP No. 27 regarding the use of historical returns in the setting of the
investment return assumption.

= The discount rate used in the measurement of a pension obligation is a forward-looking
assumption. While the actuary may use some historical results in establishing expectations
regarding the future, the discount rate reflects an expectation of events to come, not events
that have already occurred.

® The actuary should consider the possibility that some historical economic data may not be
appropriate for use in developing assumptions for future periods due to changes in the
underlying environment.

G R S City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
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= The actuary should develop a reasonable economic assumption based on the actuary’s
estimate of future experience, the actuary’s observation of the estimates inherent in market
data, or a combination thereof.

= The investment return assumption reflects the anticipated returns on the plan’s current and,
if appropriate for the measurement, future assets.

We do not recommend basing the investment return solely on the historical returns of the Plan for a
number of reasons. Using only the historical returns to set the investment return assumption is not
recommended because the assumption will likely change based on the number of years in the look-
back period, and the assumption will not reflect future anticipated changes in the economic
environment. It is also important to note that consideration is given to the historical returns of each
asset class in the investment consultants’ forward-looking forecasts.

Furthermore, as the size of a fund increases the investments may shift into less volatile, lower return
investments. Since the expected return is based on how the fund is invested, the historical fund
returns will be less indicative of the future as the asset allocation changes.

HOW TO DETERMINE THE ACTUARIAL ASSUMED RATE OF RETURN

The assumed net expected rate of return is the Plan fiduciaries’ best estimate of the future
compound investment return of the fund. A building block approach should be used, in which the
expected real returns (net of inflation) for each asset class in which the Plan is invested are
estimated and multiplied by the asset allocation percentage of that asset class.

City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund Asset Allocation

The Plan’s target asset allocation detailed in the most recent Investment Policy follows:

Domestic Equity Securities 27.5%
International Equity Securities 17.5%
Total Equity 45.0%
Fixed Income (Bonds) 25.0%
Total Fixed Income 25.0%
Private Equity 10.0%
Private Debt 10.0%
Private Real Estate 7.5%
Private Infrastructure 2.5%
Total Real Estate & Alternatives 30.0%
Grand Total 100.0%
G R S City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 10
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FORWARD-LOOKING CAPITAL MARKET ASSUMPTIONS

Best practice for selecting the net investment return assumption considers a fund’s asset allocation
and reliable forecasts for capital market assumptions for each relevant asset class.

GRS is not an investment consulting firm and does not provide investment consulting or forecasting
services. But GRS maintains a survey of the forecasts of capital market assumptions from the
following twelve major national investment consulting and forecasting firms to obtain a consensus:

Twelve Nati pvestment Consultants and Forecasters

Aon Meketa
Blackrock Mercer
BNY/Mellon NEPC
Callan Northern Trust
Cambridge Versus
J. P. Morgan Wilshire

Mapping the Asset Allocation

The investment consultants do not all provide their capital market assumptions in exactly the same
asset classes as expressed on the previous page, so we have mapped the Plan’s target asset
allocation to the “best fit” asset classes of each investment consultant.

Build-up of Comparable Net Expected Returns

The following table show the results of applying the mapping and calculation process of the nominal
returns for each of the investment consultants. The expected nominal returns are called the
“arithmetic means”.
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Capital Market Assumptions

1 6.58% 2.60% 3.98% 2.50% 6.48% 0.00% 6.48%
2 7.32% 2.70% 4.62% 2.50% 7.12% 0.00% 7.12%
3 6.99% 2.25% 4.74% 2.50% 7.24% 0.00% 7.24%
4 7.45% 2.40% 5.05% 2.50% 7.55% 0.00% 7.55%
5 7.37% 2.21% 5.16% 2.50% 7.66% 0.00% 7.66%
6 7.62% 2.50% 5.12% 2.50% 7.62% 0.00% 7.62%
7 7.36% 2.20% 5.16% 2.50% 7.66% 0.00% 7.66%
8 7.38% 2.21% 5.16% 2.50% 7.66% 0.00% 7.66%
9 7.71% 2.44% 5.27% 2.50% 7.77% 0.00% 7.77%
10 8.05% 2.51% 5.53% 2.50% 8.03% 0.00% 8.03%
11 8.09% 2.51% 5.58% 2.50% 8.08% 0.00% 8.08%

7.48% { 2.50% | 1 0:00%

Normalizing for Inflation

Since each investment consultant uses slightly different inflation assumptions, the returns are
normalized for inflation so that each investment consultant’s gross 1-year return includes the same
inflation assumption.

Returns Net of Investment-related Expenses

Investment consultants and forecasters generally provide their expected returns gross of active
management investment-related expenses. However, for funding and financial reporting purposes, the
actuarial return assumption is net of investment-related expenses, so that the investment earnings
assumed to accumulate over time are net of the fees and costs needed to generate the amounts
available to pay benefits. The investment-related expenses for the Plan’s fund are approximately
0.15%, including asset custody fees, investment consultant fees, hard dollar investment management
fee from individually-managed portfolios and other investment fees.

The Actuarial Standards of Practice suggests the use of an assumption that is net of the expenses that
would be required for an equivalent passive investment approach. Added value from active
management can be recognized in excess of that, but not for more than the difference between active
and passive management fees. While excess “alpha” returns may be expected by some to be achieved
by the Plan’s current and future investment managers and investment consultant, we cannot add
alpha value in our assessment or development of our recommendation for the net investment return
assumption. We have assumed excess returns will be generated by active management that are
sufficient to cover the investment expenses incurred, and we have assumed that the fees that would
be involved with a passive management approach are reflected in the expected returns provided.

G R S City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
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Column (8) shows the expected nominal (i.e., including inflation) return for any given 1-year period,
net of investment-related expenses. These are called the expected “arithmetic means”.

Arithmetic and Geometric Returns

Arithmetic expected returns represent the investment forecaster’s expectation for any one given year.
Geometric expected returns represent the investment forecaster’s expectation for the average
compound return over a given horizon period. Everything in the tables on the previous page relates to
arithmetic means.

Geometric compounded average returns are always lower than arithmetic average returns. Actuarial
valuations use compounding for measuring costs and liabilities. That is why the expected compound
average return (geometric mean) is more appropriate for an actuarial investment return assumption.

As an investment return assumption, the geometric expected return is the return assumption that has
a 50% chance of being achieved as a compound average over time. The geometric expected returns
for the investment consultants who provided capital market assumptions are shown in the following
tables.

Capital Market Assumptions

Distribution of Average Geometrie Net fmmnm, of|

Markat
:1111"‘1:"‘:7'1" | NMominal Return ‘I exceeding |
set:(CMA) 40th 50th| B0th | 7.00%
1S | OO () | R 3) | TR /) P | O )
1 4.83% 5.79% 6.76% 37.63%
2 5.50% 6.45% 7.41% 44.20%
3 5.63% 6.58% 7.53% 45.53%
4 6.06% 6.96% 7.86% 49.51%
5 6.03% 6.99% 7.95% 49.84%
6 6.08% 7.00% 7.92% 49.95%
7 6.13% 7.04% 7.96% 50.47%
8 6.23% 7.10% 7.98% 51.19%
9 6.17% 7.12% 8.07% 51.25%
10 6.37% 7.34% 8.32% 53.51%
11 6.67% 7.53% 8.41% 56.17%
12 6.63% 7.55% 8.48% 55.97%

| Average |  608% | | 789% | 49.60%

As shown, the average expected geometric return (or the 50" percentile of compound average
returns) net of investment-related expenses is 6.95%. This means there is a 50-50 chance of
achieving a 6.95% compound average net investment return.
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It should be noted that forward-looking capital market assumptions have varied significantly over
the last few years due to significant volatility in the financial markets. The average expected
geometric return net of investment-related expenses for this Plan the past three years is shown
below.

2022 2023 2024 Average
5.34% 7.02% 6.95% 6.44%

Recommendation

Because of the volatility in the capital market forecasts, we recommend against over-reliance on
this year’s projections with regard to setting the investment return assumption. The average
expected geometric return for this Plan based on expectations from the 12 Investment Consultants
over the past three years is 6.44%. Based on this, we would consider the most appropriate range to
be 6.44% to 6.95%.

We recognize that the capital market assumptions of each investment consultant surveyed differ
from the average rate amongst the 12 consultants and that this analysis is not an exact science. We
also believe the current investment return assumption of 7.00% is inside a range of reasonableness.
That being said, to account for volatility in capital market forecasts the Board may want to consider
lowering the assumption to a rate of 6.50% or 6.75%.

Our study shows the financial impact of lowering the net return assumption to 6.50% and 6.75%.
Before the Board sets an investment return assumption, we recommend getting input from your
current investment consultant.

G R S City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
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Administrative Expense Assumption

Currently, the administrative expenses from the prior year is added to the normal cost. Essentially,
the Fund is reimbursed for the administrative expenses it paid to administer the Plan. For example,
the administrative expenses for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023 were $1.03 million and
this amount was added directly to the normal cost which is a component of the required city
contribution.

The Board may want to consider using the average of the prior two years of administrative
expenses (instead of the prior year only) in an attempt to slightly dampen contribution volatility.
This is a more common method among the plans in Florida.
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Amortization Period

New bases of Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) are being amortized over 26 years in our October 1,
2023 Actuarial Valuation Report, and this period will be lowered to 25 years in the following year’s
report. Using a 25-year amortization period along with a 3.5% payroll growth assumption leads to
negative amortization payments in the early years. For example, the new UAL base established in
our October 1, 2022 report of $14.56 million increased to $14.72 million in the October 1, 2023
even after the required city contribution was made.

The Plan will no longer have negative amortization payments if the amortization period is lowered
to 20 years. The Board may want to consider lowering the amortization period to 20 years for any
bases with more than 20 years remaining as well as using a 20-year amortization period for any new
bases.
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Other Assumptions and Methods

We do not recommend any change to the funding method or inflation assumption being used to
determine the funding requirements. Below is a list of these items along with a description of each.

= |ndividual Entry-Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method - Normal cost and the allocation of
benefit values between service rendered before and after the valuation date are
determined using an Individual Entry-Age Actuarial Cost Method having the following
characteristics:

(i) the annual normal cost for each individual active member, payable from the date of
employment to the date of retirement, is sufficient to accumulate the value of the
member’s benefit at the time of retirement;

(i} each annual normal cost is a constant percentage of the member’s year by year
projected covered pay.

Actuarial gains/(losses), as they occur, reduce/(increase) the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability.

=  Financing of Unfunded Accrued Liabilities - Unfunded Accrued Liabilities (full funding credit
if assets exceed liabilities) are amortized by level (principal & interest combined) percent of
payroll contributions over a reasonable period of future years.

= Inflation is assumed to be 2.50% per year. We would classify this as a reasonable
assumption based on the average forecasted CPI of the 12 national investment consultants
shown in the investment return assumption section of our experience study report, as well
as the range of forecasted CPl among the investment consultants.
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APPENDIX A

COMPARISON OF ACTUAL AND EXPECTED ANNUAL MEMBER SALARIES

11-12
13
14
15

16-19
20

21+

Totals

Prior. Year.
88,812,780
13,174,335
34,171,974
5,747,314
11,356,725
6,610,669
7,969,858
9,054,624
36,719,826
9,338,836
45,041,266
267,998,207

alary, Scale

Current Salary:increase Rates

Egpected | [ncrease |

94,899,640 | 6.85%
14,063,603 | 6.75%
36,559,585 | 6.99%
5,919,733 | 3.00%
11,697,427 | 3.00%
6,808,989 3.00%
8,527,748 | 7.00%
9,326,263 3.00%
38,005,044 | 3.50%
9,619,001 | 3.00%
46,392,504 .| 3.00%
281,819,537 | 5.16%

Assyumed |

Actual
4.35% 93,618,276
4.25% 13,835,439
4.49% 36,354,691
0.50% 6,362,111
0.50% 11,981,698
0.50% 6,956,751
4.50% 8,394,902
0.50% 9,690,770
1.00% 38,691,646
0.50% 9,976,630
0.50% 47,073,762
2.66% 282,936,676

Actugl'Experience

| %

5.41%
5.02%
6.39%
10.70%
5.50%
5.24%
5.33%
7.03%
5.37%
6.83%
4.51%
5.57%

|

l Actuall |
| Intrease finflation | increase

3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%
3.27%

2.14%
1.75%
3.12%
7.43%
2.23%
197%
2.06%
3.76%
2.10%
3.56%
1.24%
2.30%

11- 12
13
14
15

16- 19
20
21+

Total

alary Scals
Proposed Rates

% Increase
6.00%
10.70%
5.50%
8.25%
5.00%
7.25%
4.50%
6.00%
3.75%
3.50%
3.50%
5.34%

Proposed Inflation ]

Assumption
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%

Proposed R

Increase
3.50%
8.20%
3.00%
5.75%
2.50%
4.75%
2.00%
3.50%
1.25%
1.00%
1.00%
2.84%
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APPENDIX B

COMPARISON OF ACTUAL AND EXPECTED RETIREMENTS

Group 1: Hired Before| 7/15/2009)
| | | Expected NR's;

' i :xpected | Actual | (Proposed |
Service! || Age | NR's: |[Expected% | NR!s: |Actual%.| Rates))  |Proposed %
<25 55 115 23.0 20% 32 28% 28.8 25%
56- 61 403 20.2 5% 61 15% 48.4 12%
62 35 7.4 21% 14 40% 12.3 35%
63-64 36 3.8 11% 8 22% 7.2 20%
65 15 4.6 30% 2 13% 3.0 20%
66 - 69 36 11.5 32% 9 25% 7.2 20%
70-74 12 3.9 33% 4 33% 3.6 30%
75+ 10 2.0 20% 3 30% 10.0 100%
25 Any Age 80 19.3 24% 35 44% 36.0 45%
26 S5 7.9 14% 27 49% 24.8 45%
27 30 4.4 15% 6 20% 6.0 20%
28 24 3.6 15% 4q 17% 4.8 20%
29 21 3.3 16% 12 57% 4.2 20%
30+ ’ 17 14.4 84% 8 47% ’ 17.0 100%
Totals 889 129.0 225 213.1

after, 7/15/2009 but Before 10§1/2011 {general fund members)
or Before ;‘1 /2014 (nont ;‘A:._m:v!,.;ll fund ' membe |

i g | Expected |
NR!
Actisal [Proposed '

‘ | Expected %[ NRls Actual % | Rates) || Proposed %
0-1 3 13 43% 2 67% 1.5 50%
1-2 1 0.6 55% 0 0% 0.2 20%
2-3 1 0.4 40% 0 0% 0.2 20%
3-4 1 0.4 40% 0 0% 0.2 20%

5+ 0 0.0 100% 0 0% 0.0 100%
Totals 6 2.7 2 2.1

* Only 16 active members remain in Group 2 as of October 1, 2023

G R S City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund 20
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|

roup 3: Hired After, 10/1/2011 (general fumd/members) or. After 3/5/2014/(rmon-general fund members)

[ [ I | | Expected |
| l 1 MRS
I Expected || Expected Actual | (Proposed | Proposed |
ervice | A I-:I{'e.t-ﬂﬂﬂgf NR's. | % | NRs | Actual% | Rates) | %
<30 62 0 0.0 30% 0 0% 0.0 35%
63 - 64 0 0.0 30% 0 0% 0.0 20%
65 4 1.2 30% 1 25% 0.8 20%
66 - 69 6 1.8 30% 4 67% 1.2 20%
70- 74 3 3.0 100% 2 67% 0.9 30%
75+ 2 2.0 100% 0 0% 2.0 100%
30+ Any Age 0 0.0 100% 0 0% 0.0 100%

* There was not a credible amount of retirement experience for Group 3 members since they were
more recently hired and generally do not satisfy normal retirement eligibility during the periods
studied. We recommend closely monitoring the retirement assumption for this group as the actual
experience emerges.

In developing the proposed retirement rates, we gave credibility to both the prior assumptions,
which were developed based on prior experience and the actual experience during that study
period. Giving credibility to the experience in both the current study period and the study period
covered under the prior experience study report is important because they cover periods of time
_ with varying economic landscapes which could impact a member’s decision to retire.

GRS
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APPENDIX C

COMPARISON OF ACTUAL AND EXPECTED SEPARATIONS

Withdrawal Experience:

:u"';:]:(-qg ol

|

' . ‘ W/D!
l | Xpe Expected! || Actual Alc (Proposed
| Age il Exposure ] W/D's | % W/D's' % | Rates) |

0-1 289 37.6 13.0% 63 22% 57.8 20%
1-2 498 59.8 12.0% 66 13% 64.7 13%
2-3 420 50.4 12.0% 48 11% 50.4 12%
3-4 362 39.8 11.0% 35 10% 36.2 10%
4-5 292 29.2 10.0% 24 8% 26.3 9%
5-6 242 11.9 4.9% 15 6% 12.1 5%
6-7 204 9.9 4.9% 16 8% 10.2 5%
7+ 25-29 3 0.4 12.0% i 33% 0.4 12%
30-34 52 6.2 12.0% 6 12% 6.2 12%

35-39 156 12.5 8.0% 11 7% 12.5 . 8%

40- 44 271 10.3 3.8% 8 3% 10.8 4%

45 - 49 415 8.3 2.0% 9 2% 83 2%

50-54 593 11.9 2.0% 8 1% 11.9 2%

55-59 91 1.8 2.0% 6 7% 1.8 2%

60+ 30 0.6 2.0% 1 3% 0.6 2%

Totals 3,918 290.5 317 310.2

In developing the proposed withdrawal rates, we gave credibility to both the prior assumptions, which
were developed based on prior experience and the actual experience during that study period. Giving
credibility to the experience in both the current study period and the study period covered under the prior
experience study report is important because they cover periods of time with varying economic
landscapes which could impact when a member’s decision to terminate employment before becoming
eligible for retirement.
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COMPARISON OF ACTUAL AND EXPECTED DISABILITIES

| Expectad
|Exposures| Disabilities|Expected %

APPENDIX D

3

| L:‘I'I’Y'XI’“E

xpected

Dis.

|Actual % | Rates)

-;".-1;1. sed % |

<20 1 0.00 0.06% 0.0 0.00% 0.00 0.02%
20-24 71 0.05 0.07% 0.0 0.00% 0.01 0.02%
25-29 254 0.22 0.09% 0.0 0.00% 0.06 0.02%
30-34 402 0.43 0.11% 0.0 0.00% 0.11 0.03%
35-39 502 0.69 0.14% 0.0 0.00% 0.17 0.03%
40- 44 528 1.10 0.21% 0.0 0.00% 0.28 0.05%
45-49 724 2.43 0.34% 2.0 0.28% 0.61 0.08%
50-54 964 5.86 0.61% 0.0 0.00% 1.46 0.15%
55-59 866 9.27 1.07% 1.0 0.12% 2.32 0.27%
60- 64 355 6.13 1.73% 2.0 0.56% 1.53 0.43%

65+ 161 2.47 2.15% 0.0 0.00% 0.62 0.54%
Totals 4,828 29 5 7

‘GRS
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APPENDIX E

Purpose of the Actuarial Valuation

In a defined benefit pension plan, an employer makes a promise to its employees of a lifetime
pension. The amount of the monthly pension is determined by a benefit formula which is often
based upon a multiplier percentage and the number of years of service and the average final
earnings of the employee.

The employer must design and follow a systematic plan for advance-funding this obligation. That is
accomplished by establishing a pension fund and performing annual actuarial valuations to measure
the liabilities associated with the obligation and to calculate how much the employer must
contribute to the pension fund in order to make good on its promise.

The calculations in the actuarial valuation are performed each year to re-measure the liabilities.
The stakeholders need to know how the plan is doing in its goal of systematically financing the
promised benefits. So it is important to make the actuarial calculations in accordance with the
professional actuarial standards of practice and the accounting standards.

Role of Actuarial Assumptions

The nature of the pension promise and its systematic funding require long term projections of the
employee workforce (using demographic assumptions) and long term projections of the salaries
and investment returns (using economic assumptions). The.entire actuarial valuation process
depends on the selection and use of reasonable actuarial assumptions as to future demographics
and future economics. There are many different actuarial assumptions employed in an actuarial
valuation. The primary actuarial assumptions include:

Rates of Salary Increases

Rates of Retirement

Rates of Mortality

Rates of Employment Separation
Rates of Disability

Rate of Investment Return

oOuv A wWwNPE

The actuary and plan management must be comfortable with the actuarial assumptions. The
assumptions must be reasonable. Without a level of confidence in the reasonableness of the
actuarial assumptions, the stakeholders and users of the valuation results cannot have confidence
in the results. However, there is no way to have confidence in the actuarial assumptions unless an
actuarial experience study is performed to assess the reasonableness of the current assumptions or
to change them to be more in line with past experience and with future expectations.

For this reason the Board has requested that we undertake an actuarial experience study to
recommend changes to the actuarial assumptions used in the annual actuarial valuation.
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APPENDIX F

Risks Associated with Measuring the Accrued Liability and Actuarially
Determined Contribution

The determination of the accrued liability and the actuarially determined contribution requires the
use of assumptions regarding future economic and demographic experience. Risk measures are
intended to aid in the understanding of the effects of future experience differing from the
assumptions used in the course of the actuarial valuation. Risk measures may also help with
illustrating the potential volatility in the accrued liability and the actuarially determined
contribution that result from the differences between actual experience and the actuarial
assumptions.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented
in this report due to such factors as the following: Plan experience differing from that anticipated by
the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions due
to changing conditions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the
methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period, or
additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan’s funded status); and changes in
Plan provisions or applicable law. The scope of an actuarial valuation does not include an analysis
of the potential range of such future measurements.

Examples of risk that may reasonably be anticipated to significantly affect the Plan’s future financial-

condition include:

1. Investment risk — actual investment returns may differ from the either assumed or
forecasted returns;

2. Contribution risk = actual contributions may differ from expected future contributions. For
example, actual contributions may not be made in accordance with the Plan’s funding policy
or material changes may occur in the anticipated number of covered employees, covered
payroll, or other relevant contribution base;

3. Salary and Payroll risk — actual salaries and total payroll may differ from expected, resulting
in actual future accrued liability and contributions differing from expected;

4. Longevity risk — members may live longer or shorter than expected and receive pensions for
a period of time other than assumed;

5. Other demographic risks — members may terminate, retire or become disabled at times or
with benefits other than assumed resulting in actual future accrued liability and
contributions differing from expected.

G R S City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund
Experience Investigation Report for the 8-Year Period Ended September 30, 2023

25



The effects of certain trends in experience can generally be anticipated. For example if the
investment return is less (or more) than the assumed rate, the cost of the Plan can be expected to
increase (or decrease). Likewise if longevity is improving (or worsening), increases (or decreases) in
cost can be anticipated.

The computed contribution amounts may be considered as a minimum contribution that complies
with the pension Board’s funding policy and the State statutes. The timely receipt of the actuarially
determined contributions is critical to support the financial health of the Plan. Users of this report
should be aware that contributions made at the actuarially determined rate do not necessarily
guarantee benefit security.

Risk Assessment

Risk assessment was outside the scope of this report. Risk assessment may include scenario tests,
sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests, and a comparison of the present value of accrued
benefits at low-risk discount rates with the actuarial accrued liability. We are prepared to perform
such assessment to aid the Board in the decision-making process.
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AGENDA ITEM 4.C.

FINANCIAL

PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET MODIFICATION
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2022-2024
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AGENDA ITEM 4.D.

FINANCIAL

PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025



008'09'S
001°88Y'E

0€6'708'S
00T'88Y'E

ki _00£'9TT'2 995°9L€ £97°/€6°T 068'200°T STO'YST'T QF8'ETET
%0 100002 000'022 - - - 000022
S9'622
%ET- 000°6SE‘T YIE'S6 ST8'09Y'T £9P'ES9 25€°208 0€1955°T
%0S- 00s°7TT 989°9S £V0°L8E 008861 EVT'EST OEL'EPY
%S 00T‘EY T LETL €6LEE v1L'6 6L0'VT 0E0'TY
%6 00b'vT SLOL [ Y44°] 0057 S29'E 00Z€T
%001~ s 98Y'e p1s9 - p15'9 00001
%00T- c - 005°20T s28'621 SL9'TU 005202
%00T- = - 000°sT 000°ST - 000°ST
%0 000°€ 758 12 - :128 000°€
%0 000'ST 0SZ'L 0SL'L 0059 0S¢t 000'ST
%0 000°€ 168'T 60T°T - 60T'T 000°€
%0 000'%t - 000"ty 000272 00022 000'vY
%0 000°S vEY'E 99€'T 0sL 919 000°S
%0 000'S - 000's - - 000's
%0 000°St 6€6'TT 190°€€ 950'8 500°52 000'sy
%L 000'St €ZETT LLY'0E SSt'y [444:14 0002y
%S Q0L'EEL 999'tY PED'DSO 989'STZ 8YL'SEY 001969
%9¢ 000'1€Z (seL's) SLL'68T - SLL'68T 000'v81T
%IT 004221 (¥69'9) y69'LTT 8£9'8S 95065 000°'1TT
%0 000°0S T8E'cE 819'9T - 819'91 000°0§
%9- 000°0€E €5L°07 LYE'0EE 80°LST 662€LT 001'15E
%E- 008°Z0b (8£0°€) SEE'GTY LLE'BET T9£08T 00E'9TY
%6 008°LIT (08'%) 048°TTT " LL6'8S €68°€S 000'80T
%SE 0059 (s6) 568y - S68°y 008t
LT 00S€L LT6'T €25'86 00006 €45'8 005'001
%6 000'SZ - 000°€Z - 00062 000€T
%0 000°0S - 00005 00052 00052 000°0S
%0 000'0ET - 000'0€T 00059 000°s9 000°0ET
%0 00LLES 25219 syv'oLy LT'YSE 120221 00LLES
%0 002'SS 0Ly 96v°0S UL'LE v29°2T 002'sS
%0 000'STY S6v'Ty S0S'2LE 174414 09,68 000'sTt
%0 0000 9L0TT $26'LT £06'07 1869 000°0p
%0 005°LT LL6'T €25'ST L9871 95921 00S°LZ
(8) (v)
123png $ZOZA4 193png 93png uonaafoid uonaalosd |enyy 193png
0} a8ueyy % $20ZA4 pasodoid 0} aduenep $20Z 3A4 dag-Aepy alA 4dy-p0 panoiddy 4702

§202/0€/6 8uipu3 Jea), 104

198png Aseuiwi|aid

pung uawaanay saakojdw3 poomAjjoH jo A1)

|1e30), puels

10AU[ JON 5334 WP RF]

PTOZAL $350) [RI0L
$aAIasaY AduaBunuo)

asnyipuadxy |eyde)
sasuadx3 aanesSIuIWPY

:sasuadxy Jay3Q [e3oL
SJUBWISSASSY PUe 5335 OPUOD 3NPYO
S3|IN OPUO) YO

$3IIAITS AININYY

$921A435 Juawadeuey 323(04d
$350) SuinoN

IAIBS IPISINO

s3|jddns %3 yuawdinb3

1507 38e31s04 B Bunuld
3JUBUIBIUIBIA 3JEMYOS

Juay Juawdinbl

UuoneINPI J3qIBN /3ueddied
3ui8po g sjealN ‘|aaesL-Buiuel )
sang/uoneanpy uinuuo)
1sasuadx3 Jayi10

sasuadx3 jauuosiad je10l
3sueansy|

suyauag g saxel
Aesodwa] - saleles
Hels - salejes
:s9suadx3 |aUU0SIad

$394 [RUDISSIJ0Id "UIWPY (€101
Asuiony pleog -)71d wnuol
{uoneaytsap ANIgesiq) saAS |edIpa
$334 43410 pue |B1IENIDY-SYO

upny

Sununoldy

sjueynsuo)

15334 anensIuIWpY

5934 |BUOISSDJ0Id "ISIAUY €301

5334 |eIpoIsn)
uoBunam

ISNAL UWISYUON
|ended W1

-S994 JUIWSBAY|



AGENDA ITEM 4.E.

FINANCIAL
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY



Investment Balances

Balance October 1, 2023

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY
PRELIMINARY
April 30, 2024
Fiscal Year-To-Date

Market Value Book Value

Unrealized Gain
{Loss)

$ 412,465,220.26 $ 335,070,926.30

Contributions and Payments:

$  77,394,293.96

City Contributions S 26,508,097.00
Employees Contributions $  2,327,127.71
Pension Disbursement $ (22,830,245.87)
Buliding S (119,186.97}
Furniture S {49,433.52)
CPMS project $ (61,025.00)
Administrative Expenses $ {849,276.14) m
Net Contributions/Payments $  4,926,057.21
investment Income:
Dividends & Interest Received S 5,247,761.78
Gain on Sales (Realized Gains/(Loss}) $  4,000,989.28
Commission Recapture $ -
Total Invest. Professional Fees $  (22827670) ¥
Net Investment Income S 9,020,474.36
Balance April 30, 2024 $ 460,630,159.01 $ 349,017,457.87 $ 111,612,701.14
Increase {Decrease) for the Period $ 48,164,938.75 $  13,946,531.57 $  34,218,407.18

Unreconciled

Unrealized Gain {Loss) Account

Composition of Increases (Decreases)

Affiliated Development
AG Direct Lending
Angelo-Gordon Realty
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund
Brightwood

Earnest Partners

EnTrust Blue Ocean
Golden Tree

Gold Point

Harbourvest Dover 1X49
IFM Global

LM Capital

Loomis Sayles

Marathon

Morgan Stanley

NB Crossroads

NB Private Debt
Neuberger Short Duration
Northern Trust-Extended
Northern Trust

Principal Investors

RBC Emerging Markets
Wellington International

Investment Return

Net Investment Income

Increases (Decrease) in Unrealized Gain/Loss
Total investment Return for the Period

Beginning Market Value
Plus/{Less): Net Contributions/Payment

Assets Available for Investment

Investment Return as a result of % of Assets Available for Investments

(2,413,591.80)

$ (1,709.77)
$ 59,553.00
$  (293,386.05)
$  1,571,650.11
$ (470,011.39)
$  1,133,211.52
$  1,445,920.97
$  1,369,299.48
$ (304,136.45)
$ 23,977.01
$ 280,027.40
$ 376,689.71
$  1,955,344.62
$ 201,337.21
$  (819,684.42)
$ 328,838.44
$  (608,617.98)
$  1,594,099.12
$  2,470,510.25
$  13,444,055.84
$  (1,167,688.10)
$  1,722,597.92
$  7,492,936.94
$

9,020,474.36
34,218,407.18

w{n n

43,238,881.54

$ 412,465,220.26
S 4,926,057.21

$ 417,391,277.47

10.36%

W @ pefer to Cash Payments Detail




CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

2450 Center Court Condominium
City Of Hollywood (Jan-Mar 2024)
Core Concepts Architecture LLC

Disbursements Processed

April 1, 2024 to April 30, 2024

Gabriel Roeder Smtih & Co (Mar 2024)

Gary Tunnicliffe & Jack Ziegler LLC

LM Capital Group LLC (Jan-Mar 2024)
Marcum LLP (Mar 2024)
Lorium PLLC (Mar 2024)
Segal Advisors Inc (Mar 2024)
Segal Advisors Inc (Mar 2024)

Wells Fargo Credit Card (Supplies)
Wells Fargo Credit Card (Supplies)

Capital Expenditures

City Of Hollywood (AV Equipment)
Gary Tunnicliffe & Jack Ziegler LLC

Libero Consulting Group Inc

September
October
November
December
January
February
March

April

($3,723.72)
($107,206.20)
($2,801.25)
($4,911.00)
($13,387.50)
($6,433.32)
($6,000.00)
($16,940.00)
($4,166.67)
($10,833.33)
($177.60)
($58.25)

($176,638.84)

($22,456.37)

($3,357.50)
($9,998.82)

($35,812.69)

(212,451.53)

FYE 2024 FYE 2024

Expenses FYE 2024 Disbursements By Type Disbursements
$ (39,211.00) $ -
$ (191,986.82) $ (229,674.00)
$ (92,756.70) Building $ (119,186.97) $ (227,418.14)
$ (86,721.55) Furniture $ (49433.52) $ (106,765.55)
$ (225,788.24) CPMS Project $ (61,025.00) $ (225,788.24)
$ (182,296.11) Admin. Expenses $ (849,276.14) $ (182,296.11)
$ (122,804.76) Total Invest. Prof. Fees $ (228,276.70) $ (122,804.76)
$ (212,451.53) $ (212,451.53)
$ (1,154,016.71) $ (1,307,198.33) $(1,307,198.33)




City of Hollywood Employees Retirement Fund
Budget v. Actual
For Year Ending 09/30/2024

Expenses as of 4/30/2024
%

2024 Approved Remaining Remaining
Modified Budget Apr-24 YTD Actual Available Available
{A) (8) (A-B) (A-B)/(A)

Investment Fees:
LM Capital 27,500 6,433 18,838 8,662 31.50%
Northern Trust 40,000 - 14,633 25,367 63.42%
Thompson Siegel (TSW) - - - - 0.00%
Wellington 415,000 - 169,483 245,517 59.16%
Custodial Fees 55,200 - 25,322 29,878 54.13%
Total Invest. Professional Fees 537,700 6,433 228,277 309,423 57.55%
Administrative Fees:
Consultants 130,000 10,833 75,833 54,167 41.67%
Accounting 50,000 4,167 29,167 20,833 41.67%
Audit 23,000 6,000 23,000 - 0.00%
GRS-Actuarial and other Fees 100,500 4,911 18,562 81,938 81.53%
Medical Svcs (Disability Verification) 4,800 - 6,495 (1,695) -35.31%
Lorium PLLC- Board Attorney 108,000 16,940 59,693 48,308 44.73%
Total Admin. Professional Fees 416,300 42,851 212,750 203,551 49%
Personnel Expenses:
Salaries - Staff ) 351,100 77,620 198,368 152,732 43.50%
Salaries - Temporary 50,000 - 16,618 33,382 66.76%
Taxes & Benefits 111,000 29,218 67,508 43,492 39.18%
Insurance 184,000 - 150,564 33,436 18.17%
Total Personnel Expenses 696,100 106,837 433,058 263,042 38%
Other Expenses:
Continuing Education/Dues 42,000 - 26,222 15,778 37.57%
Training-Travel, Meals & Lodging 45,000 - 25,005 19,995 44.43%
Participant/Member Education 5,000 - - 5,000 100.00%
Equipment Rent 5,000 369 811 4,189 83.78%
Software Maintainance 44,000 - 42,044 1,956 4.45%
Printing & Postage Cost 3,000 - 1,109 1,891 63.05%
Equipment & Supplies 15,000 236 1,249 13,751 91.67%
Outside service 3,000 - 136 2,864 95.47%
Moving Costs 15,000 - - 15,000 100.00%
Project Management Services 202,500 13,388 72,675 129,825 -100.00%
Architecture Services 10,000 2,801 6,514 3,486 -100.00%
Office Condo Utilities 13,200 3,238 24,079 (10,879) -82.42%
Office Condo Fees and Assessments 41,030 486 3,625 37,405 91.17%
Total Other Expenses: 443,730 20,517 203,469 240,261 54.15%

Administrative Expenses 1,556,130 170,206 849,276 706,854 45.42%
Capital Expenditures 35,813 229,645
Contingency Reserves 220,000 - - 220,000
Total Expenditure FYE 2024 2,313,830 212,452 1,307,198 1,236,277 53.43%
FYE 2024 Prepaid Exp Paid 2023 39,211 (39,211)
FYE 2023 Accrued Expenses Paid 2024 (192,393) 192,393

Total Cost FYE 2024 2,313,830 212,452 1,154,017 1,389,459




AGENDA ITEM 5.A.

INVESTMENT
MARCH 2024 FLASH PERFORMANCE REPORT
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AGENDA ITEM 5.C.

INVESTMENT
WORK PLAN



City of Hollywood Employees’ Retirement Fund

2024 Work Plan*

MEETING DATE SEGAL MARCO INVESTMENT ITEMS MANAGER PRESENTATIONS
January 23 | November. 2023 Flash Performance Report '
Tt | Third Quarter Performance Review.
February 27 | December 2023 Flash Performance Report Loomis Sayles SMID Cap
: ' ; | Angelo Gordon VA RE
March 26 January 2024 Flash Performance Report | |
April 23 February 2024 Flash Performance Report
May 28 March 2024 Flash Performance Report
Fourth Quarter Performance Review
June 20 April 2024 Flash Performance Report Principal Real Estate
FY23 Manager Fee Detailed Schedule Apogem Private Equity (fka Goldpoint)
2023 Segal Manager Research Meetings Report
July 23 May 2024 Flash Performance Report
First Quarter Performance Review
New Opportunities Discussion - Private Equity
August 27 June 2024 Flash Performance Report Wellington International
Board Insurance Program Renewal RBC Emerging Markets
September 17 July 2024 Flash Performance Report
Board Insurance Program Renewal
October 22 August 2024 Flash Performance Report
Second Quarter Performance Review
December 10 Sept & Oct 2023 Flash Performance Report
Annual Investment Policy Review

*This is a working document and subject to change.

v Segal Marco Advisors



AGENDA ITEM 6.A.

LEGAL

LEGAL UPDATE
(NO BACKUP FOR THIS SECTION)



AGENDA ITEM 6.B.

LEGAL
OVERVIEW OF FORM 1



Ashley Lukis Kerrie J. Stillman

Chair Executive Director
Michelle Anchors
Vice Chair Steven J. Zuilkowski

Deputy Executive Director/
General Counsel

William P. Cervone

Tina Descovich
Freddie Figgers

. - h
Luis M. Fusté State of Florida (850) 488-7864 Phone
. , COMMISSION ON ETHICS (850) 488-3077 (FAX)
aird A. Lile P.O. Drawer 15709 www.ethics.state.fl.us
Ed H. Moore Tallahassee, Florida 32317-5709

Wengay M. Newton, Sr. -
325 John Knox Road

Building E, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32303

""A Public Office is a Public Trust"

MEMORANDUM

TO: County Supervisors of Elections and Donna S. Brown, Bureau of Election Records

FROM: Kerrie Stillman, Executive Director
RE: 2024 Electronic Filing and launch of e-filing for Form 1

DATE: December 18, 2023

After a successful 2023 launch of e-filing for the Form 6 filers, the Commission on Ethics is
preparing for launch of the 2024 rollout of e-filing for local filers and the Form 1. Beginning January 1,
2024, paper versions of the Form 1, Form 1X, and Form 1F will no longer be promuligated by the
Commission and local filers will no longer file with their Supervisor of Elections. All Form 1 and Form 6
disclosures will be filed with the Commission via the Electronic Financial Disclosure Management System
(EFDMS).

The Electronic Financial Disclosure Management System (EFDMS) will provide candidates and
filers with a series of questions and prompts to help them navigate the disclosure process. Effective
January 1, 2024, anyone wishing to file a 2023 Form 6 or a 2023 Form 1 for qualifying purposes MUST be
registered in the system to access the disclosure form. A valid email is required to register. Within the
system, filers and candidates will find helpful pop ups, FAQs, and tutorials. Those individuals wishing to
have their CPA or Attorney assist them with completing the disclosure will be able to share their
disclosure with their CPA/Attorney electronically, through the system. Instructions for incumbent/filer
and non-incumbent/non-filer candidate access to the system are included with this memo.

Local filers who traditionally filed with their local Supervisors of Elections and had a public
records exemption on file for redaction of certain information under Florida's Public Records Law, must
file a public records exemption request with the Commission. It is highly recommended that filers make
their exemption request with the Commission PRIOR to filing their disclosure form, so that the e-form
can be routed for redaction prior to publishing on the Commission's website. That way, their filer record
will be noted accordingly and redactions applied prior to the form being published on the Commission's
website. (https://www.ethics.state.fl.us/Documents/Forms/PublicRecordsExemption.pdf?cp=20231121)

Visit www.ethics.state.fl.us for e-filing and qualifying tips or contact us at 850-488-7864.




ACCESS TO ELECTRONIC FILING OF FULL AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL
INTERESTS (FORM 6) OR STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS (FORM 1)

The Form 1 and Form 6 disclosure requires detailed financial information. CANDIDATES ARE
URGED TO ALLOW AMPLE TIME TO REGISTER, CREATE A PROFILE, USERNAME/PASSWORD,
AND COMPLETE THE DISCLOSURE. Waiting until the last day of qualifying may not provide
sufficient time to access the system, accurately complete the disclosure, print and file it with
the Qualifying Officer.

e Filers who filed electronically in EFDMS in 2023 will use the same username and
password for 2024 as they used in 2023.

e Filers who are eligible for a public records exemption and wish to have certain
information redacted from their form, in accordance with the public records laws should
download and complete the confidentiality form
(https://www.ethics.state.fl.us/Documents/Forms/PublicRecordsExemption.pdf?cp=202
31121) and mail the completed form to the Commission prior to submitting their
disclosure. That way, their filer record will be noted accordingly and redactions applied
prior to the form being published on the Commission's website.

e Links to documents containing helpful tips for e-filing and qualifying can be found on the
homepage of the Commission's website.

Filers accessing the system for the first time, including Candidates, access EFDMS in one of two
ways:

Incumbent candidates and candidates who currently hold another position
subject to an annual filing requirement:

e |MPORTANT FIRST STEP! Add EthicsFDMSinfo@ mail.disclosure.floridaethics.gov to their
e-mail "safelist."

e Invitations to register for filers qualifying in January will be e-mailed to the filer's e-mail
address on January 1, 2024, If an e-mail is not received, check the SPAM or Junk e-mail
folder.

OR

e Filers and Incumbent Candidates requiring access may request an access code beginning

January 1, by visiting www.ethics.state.fl.us, and click on the E-filing link.
o Click"lam a filer," to request registration. The candidate should utilize their
government e-mail address, whenever possible, to register.
o Click "request registration e-mail."
o Candidate will receive an e-mail from
EthicsFDMSinfo@ mail.disclosure.fioridaethics.gov.
o Ifan e-mail is not received, check the SPAM or junk e-mail folder.
e Register account information.

e Login and complete the verification process.
e Filers eligible for a public records exemption should make sure they are designated as a
"Confidential Filer" on their dashboard. If not, they should download the public records

COE Rev. 12/2024



exemption request form from the Commission's website:
https://www.ethics.state.fl.us/FinancialDisclosure/DownloadAForm.aspx and mail it to
the Commission before filing their disclosure so that the form will be routed for
redaction prior to publishing.

Complete the disclosure in the e-filing system.

File/submit the disclosure electronically.

Print a copy of the “Verification and Receipt of Filing” OR print a copy of the completed
disclosure.

File the verification OR the printed copy of the disciosure with the Qualifying Officer.
Filers who do not need to qualify for office in January will receive an invitation to
register in April. If a filer requires earlier access for qualifying purposes or if they want to
get a head start on completing the form, can request access from the "l am a filer"
button on the EFDMS homepage:
https://disclosure.floridaethics.gov/Account/Login?ReturnUrl=%2f.

Candidates who do not currently hold a Form 6 or Form 1 office or a position

with a disclosure requirement:

IMPORTANT FIRST STEP! Add EthicsFDMSinfo@ mail.disclosure.floridaethics.gov to their
e-mail "safelist." Visit www.ethics.state.fl.us, and click on the E-filing link.
Click "l am a candidate."

Click "request registration e-mail."

Candidate will receive an e-mail from EthicsFDMSinfo@ mail.disclosure.floridaethics.gov.
If they don't receive the e-mail, they should check their SPAM or Junk folder.

Register account information.

Log in and complete the verification process.

Complete the disclosure in the e-filing system.

Print the completed disclosure.

File the printed copy of the disclosure with the Qualifying Officer. Those offices should
maintain filed forms in accordance with applicable public records laws and retention
policies.

Thank you for your patience as we transition all disclosure filers to e-filing. We anticipate there
will a learning curve and plenty of questions about using the new system. Commission staff is
ready to assist Candidates with access to the new system and the completion of the disclosure
for qualification purposes. Please contact us at 850-488-7864 or disclosure@leg.state.fl.us, if
we can provide further assistance.
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"A Public Office is a Public Trust"

E-filing Tips & Important Reminders for 2024

Confidentiality Exemptions

v' CONFIDENTIAL FILERS are designated as such on their filing dashboard. These are filers
who are eligible under s. 119.071 to have certain information redacted from their form
because they have held certain positions or meet specific criteria. By law, a notarized
confidentiality request MUST be received by the Commission before agency staff can
apply certain redactions. Requests cannot be submitted as a part of the electronic form.
Filers should submit these requests prior to filing their disclosure. The public records
exemption request forms are available on the Commission's website and can be
submitted prior to January 1, 2024, for officials with an early qualifying period:
https://www.ethics.state.fl.us/FinancialDisclosure/DownloadAForm.aspx.

o Confidential filers are designated with "Confidential Filer" in red, next to their
name on the Filer Dashboard.

0 Local filers who previously filed with their Supervisor of Elections were
designated as confidential filers, must file a notarized, written request with the
Commission to be designated a "Confidential Filer." The exemption request on file
with the Supervisor of Elections does not apply to documents filed with the
Commission. The above-referenced form should be used to request confidentiality.

Filers who have a confidentiality request on file with the Commission are noted as
confidential filers in the system. After a confidential filer's form is filed, it is redacted by
the Commission's staff, prior to publication on the website.



How to Register and Login
v' Officeholders who e-filed in 2023 will use their same username and password to login.

v’ Officeholders and employees who are new to the system in 2024 and need access to the
system prior to April 2024 will need to request an invitation to register by clicking on the "|
am a Fiter" link on the login page (https://disclosure.floridaethics.gov/) and following the
prompts.

v’ Registration invitations will be emailed to all filers without an active username and
password, in the spring.

v A brief "how-to" login video is accessible via the green button on the "I Am A Filer" button,
on the e-filing page. Current officeholders and employees must access the system from the
"I am a Filer" button to file electronically, even when preparing a disclosure to qualify for
office.

Please tell v what type of user you are:

A
= w Set
ah
ITam aFiler I am a Candidate Taman
If yos. click here to filo a Form 6, Form 1or Aro you a non-incumbent candidate who is Organjzation
l . Form 2. attempting to qualify for offico. but do not .Coordinator
currently hold a public position that requires
financial disclosure? If yes. click hero.
\

N
&= TamaCPA ﬁttcrney who is assisting a filer

v'Individuals who wish to qualify for office, but are not current officeholders or
employees who file financial dsclosure will prepare and print a Form 1 or Form 6 by
clicking the "l am a Candidate" button on the e-filing page. A brief "how-to" video is
available to assist candidates with accessing the system. These candidates will complete
the disclosure in the system, print their form, and take it to their qualifying officer for
filing. See the qualifying information on the Commission's website.

v" Resources for filers:
o A webinar overview of EFDMS for filers on the login page.
o Alink to printable instructions for the electronic Form 6 and a sample form is on
the forms page of the Commission's website:
https://ethics.state.fl.us/FinancialDisclosure/DownloadAForm.aspx.



E-filing Form 6 and Form 1

v" The system walks filers through the various sections of the disclosure with questions and
answers. There are also helpful pop-outs throughout the form. Searchable FAQ's are
linked in the upper right side of the disclosure.

L Florida Commission on Ethics

HOME FAC O

7Y £ ectionic hinancial Disclosur: Management System (EFDHS)

x

7% Share with CPA or Attorney 8 Print For B Delote Fill
Resources wincPRer ™ e Fies
® Yiew Past Filings Name: Filing Status: QD
& Pnntinstructions

£ Enapcial Disclosue Conions

2021 Form 6 - Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests

Instructions [

Instructions &

Instructions for Completing Form 6

Income:

{Requred by At 14 8 Fls Conat] OMPenILON fOr Jervices. (Foss.
wncome trom a tusmess. gans

Primary Sources of Income: frorm property dashgn nterest come
Leat the Aame of each st e of ncome Lhet provised renL deadeds. pensons tRA ;
o mth more than S1000 o ncome durng 2C21 e . Orstrbuteons. sindutive shares
080033 01 that 30Lre 3 the amount of mcome First.y partaershups gross income ang  IFCES of income.
recerved hrom gt sosce. The income of youst wouie These are ANY income sources pra  #7ons 1,000 of income during the reparting period.
v ot be Fnckoned however. | Biere r gl mcome
10 vou and your 300ute Hom proparty you own jontly N
{wrh as ntorat or dnedonds feom & bank arcaunl of Do you have any Primary Sources of Income that need to be reported?
Stocks). you shoud Mchude at of thal income
corme’ masns the same 2% s mxcoma” for feder
mcorme Lax §urposas. evend e sicoma i nol xtusty
tanable such a5 »eresl on Lar- froe bords Examokes of
| PO ICRAlE COMpETSLon Iaf VY S en. YUY Yes No
nteresl rents. dndends. pensons IRA datrbuton.
)
atemony T A s conssered govs ncome unde feder s
tre. swreed
s cakculated for ricome tat urpes 1ather than the
come (o the business
m [XTTT YT NEXT
Evamples:

v" Full set of printable instructions are available throughout the disclosure.

v' Filers can manually enter each asset into the system. There is also an option to use an
import feature that allows filers to import a list of information from an excel spreadsheet.
This allows filers to download their brokerage statement or other Excel spreadsheet
information and copy/paste columns into a template that can be uploaded to the syst
The how-to video and template are linked in the assets section of the disclosure.

DESCRIPTION OF ASSET YALUVE OF ASSET ACTIONS
+
Please enter a description $  Please enter anumber o

Ihave toattach oparty.

v A PDF document upload feature is now available for filers to upload relevant documents to
include as a part of their Form 6 filing. Filers who choose this option in any section(s) of the
form will be routed to a PDF upload page containing instructions about PDF uploads.

v' By law, all forms filed in EFDMS will be published to the Commission's website.

v The system performed well in 2023. Public officers and employees who filed electronically
in 2023 experienced a smooth filing process with very few issues. We look forward to
working with you as we transition to e-filing and recognize there will be a learning curve as
everyone adjusts to this new way of reporting financial interests. Florida Commission on
Ethics is ready to help you through the process. Call us at 850-488-7864.



Florida Commission on Ethics
Public Records Exemption Request

Florida law provides that an agency shall treat social security numbers, bank account numbers, and debit, charge, and credit card numbers as automatically
exempt from public disclosure. In addition, Florida law allows eligible persons to submit a written and notarized request that a non-employing agency
maintain as exempt from public disclosure certain identification and/or location information contained in records within the agency's custody.

The person entitled to the additional exemptions must submit a written and notarized request directly to this agency to maintain the exemption to the
records in our custody. § 119.071(4)(d)3., F.S. You are not required to use this form; however doing so will help us keep your information confidential.
Please return this completed form or a written and notarized request to: Florida Commission on Ethics, P.O. Drawer 15709, Tallahassee, Florida 32317.

If you or your spouse qualify; or if you are the child of someone who qualifies; you are eligible to receive additional public records exemptions. Please
check the box for any of the following that apply:

Active or Former:

)

0
0
a

Sworn or civilian law enforcement personnel, including correctional
and correctional probation officers.

Department of Children and Families personnel whose duties include
investigating criminal activities.

Department of Health personnel whose duties are to support the
investigation of child abuse or neglect.

Department of Revenue or local government personnel whose
responsibilities include revenue collection and enforcement or child
support enforcement.

Current or Active:

o

a
O
a

General magistrate, special magistrate, judge of compensation claims,
administrative law judge of the Division of Administrative Hearings, or
child support enforcement hearing officer.

County Tax Collector.

Child protection team members.

Judicial Assistants assigned a class code of 8140, 8150, 8310, & 8320.

Current or Former:

)

)

Qaao

Department of Financial Services nonsworn investigative personnel
whose duties include investigating criminal activities,
workers' compensation coverage requirements and compliance,
or state regulatory requirement violations.

Supreme Court Justice, or judge of district court of appeal, circuit
court, or county court.

State attorney, assistant state attorney, statewide prosecutor, or
assistant statewide prosecutor. .

Public defender, assistant public defender, criminal conflict and civil
regional counsel, and assistant criminal conflict and civil regional
counsel.

Human resource, labor relations, or employee relations director,
assistant director, manager, or assistant manager of any local
government agency or water management district whose duties
include hiring/firing employees, labor contract negotiation,
administration, or other personnel-related duties.

Code Enforcement Officer.

Guardian ad litem, as defined in s. 39.820, F.S.

Juvenile probation officer, juvenile probation supervisor, detention
superintendent, assistant detention superintendent, juvenile justice
detention officers | and Il, juvenile justice detention officer supervisor,
juvenile justice residential officer, juvenile justice residential officer

O Yes, | qualify

Printed Name:

The residence address(es) you wish us to maintain as confidential

Q

Q

aa

aaQ Q

aogaa

O Yes, my spouse qualifies

supervisors | and I, juvenile justice counselor, juvenile justice
counselor supervisor, human services counselor administrator, senior
human services counselor administrator, rehabilitation therapist, or
social services counselor of the Department of Juvenile Justice.
Department of Business and Professional Regulation investigator or
inspector.

Department of Health personnel involved in determining or
adjudicating eligibility for social security disability benefits,
investigating or prosecuting complaints filed against health care
practitioners, or inspecting health care practitioners or health care
facilities licensed by the Department ofHealth.

Impaired practitioner consultant retained by an agency, or employees
of such a consultant.

Certified emergency medical technician or paramedic.

Personnel employed in an agency's office of inspector general or
internal audit department whose duties include auditing or
investigating activities that could lead to criminal prosecution or
administrative discipline.

U.S. Attorney or Assistant U.S. Attorney, U.S. Courts of Appeal judge,
U.S. district judge, or U.S. magistrate.*

Victim of sexual battery, aggravated child abuse, aggravated stalking,
harassment, aggravated battery, or domesticviolence (if applicable,
must attach official verification that crime occurred; exemption
applies only to individual victim of specified crime, not to the spouse
or child of the victim).**

Certified firefighter.

Nonsworn investigative personnel of the Office of Financial
Regulation whose duties include investigating fraud, theft, criminal
activities related to fraud or theft, and violations of state regulatory
requirements.

Child Advocacy Center Directors, managers, supervisors, and clinical
employees.

County addiction treatment facility directors, managers, supervisors,
nurses, and clinical employees.

Public guardians, and those employees of public guardians with
fiduciary responsibilities.

Staff and domestic violence advocates of domestic violence centers
certified by the Department of Children and Families under Chapter
39, F.S.

Inspectors or Investigators of the Department of Agriculture and
Consumer Services.

0O Yes, my parent qualifies

Phone Number:

OATH

I, the person whose name appears at the
beginning of this form, do depose on oath or affirmation
and say that the information disclosed on this form

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF
Swom to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of
Dphyslcal presance or D online notarization, this ___

day of

.20 by

and any attachments hereto is true, accurate,

and complete.

(Signature of Notary Public--State of Florida)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

SIGNATURE OF REPORTING OFFICIAL OR CANDIDATE

Type of Identification Produced

Personally Known

OR Produced Identification ___

*~ If this category is selected, person also certifies, by signing this form, that he or she has made reasonable efforts to protect such information from being accessible through other means available to
the public.

** — Exemption valid for 5 years from date of request.




2023 Form 1 - Statement of Financial Interests

General Information

Name: DISCLOSURE FILER
Address: SAMPLE ADDRESS PID SAMPLE
County: SAMPLE COUNTY
AGENCY INFORMATION
Organization Suborganization Ti
SAMPLE SAMPLE AMPL

Disclosure Period

THIS STATEMENT REFLECTS YOUR FINANCIAL INTERESTS FOR CALE EARWDING DECEMBER 31, 2023 .

Primary Sources of Income

PRIMARY SOURCE OF INCOME (Over $2,5
(If you have nothing to report, write “

es of income to the reporting person)

' Descriptibn of the Source's

e Lsolice Shihcoms Principal Business Activity

P

SAMPLE Printed from the Florida EFDMS System Page 10of4



2023 Form 1 - Statement of Financial Interests

Secondary Sources of Income

SECONDARY SOURCES OF INCOME (Major customers, clients, and other sources of income to businesses owned by the reporting
person) (If you have nothing to report, write “none” or “n/a”)

Name of Major Sources i eae ot comers Princip siness

-Name of Business Enti
i ty of Business' Income Activit@iof S e

Real Property

REAL PROPERTY (Land, buildings owned by the reporting person)
(If you have nothing to report, write “none” or “n/a”)

Location/Description

Intangible Personal Property

certificates of deposit, etc. over $10,000)
)

INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY (Stoc
(If you have nothing to report, write “none

Type of Intangible Business Entity to Which the Property Relates

Y4

SAMPLE Printed from the Florida EFDMS System Page 2 of 4



2023 Form 1 - Statement of Financial Interests

Liabilities

LIABILITIES (Major debts valued over $10,000):
(If you have nothing to report, write “none” or “n/a”)

Name of Creditor Address of Creditor

Interests in Specified Businesses

INTERESTS IN SPECIFIED BUSINESSES {Ownership or positions in certain types of buS@es
(If you have nothing to report, write “none” or “n/a”)

Business Entity # 1

Training

Based on the office or position you hol ification of training required under Section 112.3142, F.S., is not applicable to

you for this form year.

SAMPLE Printed from the Florida EFDMS System Page 3 0of4



2023 Form 1 - Statement of Financial Interests

Signature of Filer

Filed with COE:

Digitally signed: &

&

QY

SAMPLE Printed from the Florida EFDMS System Page 4 of 4



2023 Form 1 Instructions Statement of Financial Interests

Notice

The annual Statement of Financial Interest is due July 1, 2024. If the annual form is not submitted via the electronic filing
system created and maintained by the Commission September 3, 2024, an automatic fine of $25 for each day late will be
imposed, up to a maximum penalty of $1.500. Failure to file also can result in removal from public office or employment. [s.
112.3145, F.S.]

In addition, failure to make any required disclosure constitutes grounds for and may be punished by one or more of the
following: disqualification from being on the ballot, impeachment, removal or suspension from office or employment,
demation, reduction in salary, reprimand, or a civil penalty not exceeding $10,000. [s. 112.317, F.S.]

When To File:

Initially, each local officer/employee, state officer, and specified state employee must file within 30 days of the date of his
or her appointment or of the beginning of employment. Appointees who must be confirmed by the Senate must file prior to
confirmation, even if that is less than 30 days from the date of their appointment.

Candidates must file at the same time they file their qualifying papers.
Thereafter, file by July 1 following each calendar year in which they hold their positions.

Finally, file a final disclosure form (Form 1F) within 60 days of leaving office or employment. Filing a CE Form 1F (Final
Statement of Financial Interests) does not relieve the filer of filing a CE Form 1 if the filer was in his or her position on
December 31, 2023.

Who Must File Form 1

1. Elected public officials not serving in a political subdivision of the state and any person appointed to fill a vacancy in
such office, unless required to file full disclosure on Form 6. .

2. Appointed members of each board, commission, authority, or council having statewide jurisdiction, excluding those
required to file full disclosure on Form 6 as well as members of solely advisory bodies, but including judicial
nominating commission members; Directors of Enterprise Florida, Scripps Florida Funding Corporation, and Career
Source Florida; and members of the Council on the Social Status of Black Men and Boys; the Executive Director,
Governors, and senior managers of Citizens Property Insurance Corporation; Governors and senior managers of
Florida Workers' Compensation Joint Underwriting Association; board members of the Northeast Fla. Regional
Transportation Commission; board members of Triumph Guif Coast, Inc; board members of Florida Is For Veterans,
Inc.; and members of the Technology Advisory Council within the Agency for State Technology.

3. The Commissioner of Education, members of the State Board of Education, the Board of Governors, the local Boards
of Trustees and Presidents of state universities, and the Florida Prepaid College Board.

4. Persons elected to office in any political subdivision (such as municipalities, counties, and special districts) and any
person appointed to fill a vacancy in such office, unless required to file Form 6.

5. Appointed members of the following boards, councils, commissions, authorities, or other bodies of county,
municipality, school district, independent special district, or other political subdivision: the governing body of the
subdivision; community college or junior college district boards of trustees; boards having the power to enforce local
code provisions; boards of adjustment; community redevelopment agencies; planning or zoning boards having the
power to recommend, create, or modify land planning or zoning within a political subdivision, except for citizen
advisory committees, technical coordinating committees, and similar groups who only have the power to make
recommendations to planning or zoning boards, and except for representatives of a military installation acting on
behalf of all military installations within that jurisdiction; pension or retirement boards empowered to invest pension
or retirement funds or determine entitlement to or amount of pensions or other retirement benefits, and the Pinellas
County Construction Licensing Board.

6. Any appointed member of a local government board who is required to file a statement of financial interests by the
appointing authority or the enabling legislation, ordinance, or resolution creating the board.

7. Persons holding any of these positions in local government: county or city manager; chief administrative employee or
finance director of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision; county or municipal attorney: chief county or
municipal building inspector; county or municipal water resources coordinator; county or municipal pollution control
director; county or municipal environmental control director; county or municipal administrator with power to grant or
deny a land development permit; chief of police; fire chief: municipal clerk: appointed district school superintendent;
community college president; district medical examiner; purchasing agent (regardless of title) having the authority to
make any purchase exceeding $35.000 for the local governmental unit.



®

Officers and employees of entities serving as chief administrative officer of a political subdivision.
. Members of governing boards of charter schools operated by a city or other public entity.

10. Employees in the office of the Governor or of a Cabinet member who are exempt from the Career Service System,
excluding secretarial, clerical, and similar positions.

11. The following positions in each state department, commission, board, or council: Secretary, Assistant or Deputy
Secretary, Executive Director, Assistant or Deputy Executive Director, and anyone having the power normally
conferred upon such persons, regardless of title.

12. The following positions in each state department or division: Director, Assistant or Deputy Director, Bureau Chief, and
any person having the power normally conferred upon such persons, regardless of title.

13. Assistant State Attorneys, Assistant Public Defenders, criminal conflict and civil regional counsel, and assistant
criminal conflict and civil regional counsel, Public Counsel, full-time state employees serving as counsel or assistant
counsel to a state agency. administrative law judges, and hearing officers.

14. The Superintendent or Director of a state mental health institute established for training and research in the mental
heaith field, or any major state institution or facility established for corrections, training, treatment, or rehabilitation.

15. State agency Business Managers, Finance and Accounting Directors, Personnel Officers, Grant Coordinators, and
purchasing agents (regardless of title) with power to make a purchase exceeding $35,000.

16. The following positions in legislative branch agencies: each employee (other than those employed in maintenance,
clerical, secretarial, or similar positions and legislative assistants exempted by the presiding officer of their house);
and each employee of the Commission on Ethics.

17. Each member of the governing body of a "large-hub commercial service airport,” as defined in Section 112.3144(1)(c).
Florida Statutes, except for members required to comply with the financial disclosure requirements of s. 8, Article Il of
the State Constitution.

ATTACHMENTS: A filer may include and submit attachments or other supporting documentation when filing disclosure.

0

PUBLIC RECORD: The disclosure form is a public record and is required by law to be posted to the Commission's
website.Your Social Security number, bank account, debit, charge, and credit card numbers, mortgage or brokerage
account numbers, personal identification numbers, or taxpayer identification numbers are not required and should not be
included. If such information is included in the filing, it may be made availabie for public inspection and copying unless
redaction is required by the filer, without any liability to the Commission. If you are an active or former officer or employee
listed in Section 119.071, F.S., whose home address or other information is exempt from disclosure, the Commission will
maintain that confidentiality if you submit a written and notarized request.

QUESTIONS about this form or the ethics laws may be addressed to the:Commission on Ethics, Post Office Orawer 15709,
Tallahassee, Florida 32317-5709; physical address: 325 John Knox Road, Building E, Suite 200, Tallahassee, FL 32303;
telephone (850) 488-7864.

Instructions for Completing Form 1

Primary Sources of Income
[Required by s. 112.3145(3)(b)1, £.S.]

This section is intended to require the disclosure of your principal sources of income during the disclosure period. You do
not have to disclose any public salary or public position(s). The income of your spouse need not be disclosed: however, if
there is joint income to you and your spouse from property you own jointly (such as interest or dividends from a bank
account or stocks), you should disclose the source of that income if it exceeded the threshold.

Please list in this part of the form the name, address, and principal business activity of each source of your income which
exceeded $2,500 of gross income received by you in your own name or by any other person for your use or benefit.

"Gross income” means the same as it does for income tax purposes, even if the income is not actually taxable, such as
interest on tax-free bonds. Examples include: compensation for services, income from business, gains from property

dealings, interest, rents, dividends, pensions, IRA distributions, social security, distributive share of partnership gross
income, and alimony if considered gross income under federal law, but not child support.

Examples:

* |f you were employed by a company that manufactures computers and received more than $2,500, list the name of
the company, its address, and its principal business activity (computer manufacturing).

¢ If you were a partner in a faw firm and your distributive share of partnership gross income exceeded $2,500, list the
name of the firm, its address, and its principal business activity (practice of law).

* [If you were the sole proprietor of a retail gift business and your gross income from the business exceeded $2,500, list
the name of the business, its address, and its principal business activity (retail gift sales).

* If you received income from investments in stocks and bonds, list each individual company from which you derived
more than $2,500. Do not aggregate all of your investment income.



» If more than $2.500 of your gross income was gain from the sale of property {not just the selling price), list as a
source of income the purchaser's name, address and principal business activity. If the purchaser’s identity is
unknown, such as where securities listed on an exchange are sold through a brokerage firm, the source of income
should be listed as "sale of (name of company) stock,” for example.

* |f more than $2,500 of your gross income was in the form of interest from one particular financial institution
(aggregating interest from all CD's, accounts, etc., at that institution), list the name of the institution, its address. and
its principal business activity.

Secondary Sources of Income
[Required by s. 112.3145(3)(b)2. F.S.]

This part is intended to require the disclosure of major customers, clients, and other sources of income to businesses in
which you own an interest. It is not for reporting_income from second jobs. That kind of income should be reported in
"Primary Sources of Income." if it meets the reporting threshold. You will not have anything to report unless, during the
disclosure period:

1. You owned (either directly or indirectly in the form of an equitable or beneficial interest) more than 5% of the total
assets or capital stock of a business entity (a corporation, partnership, LLC. limited partnership, proprietorship, joint
venture, trust, firm, etc., doing business in Florida); and,

2. You received more than $5,000 of your gross income during the disclosure period from that business entity.

If your interests and gross income exceeded these thresholds, then for that business entity you must list every source of
income to the business entity which exceeded 10% of the business entity’s gross income (computed on the basis of the
business entity's most recently completed fiscal year), the source’s address, and the source's principal business activity.

Examples:

* You are the sole proprietor of a dry cleaning business, from which you received more than $5,000. If only one
customer, a uniform rental company, provided more than 10% of your dry cleaning business, you must list the name of
the uniform rental company, its address, and its principal business activity (uniform rentals).

¢ You are a 20% partner in a partnership that owns a shopping mali and your partnership income exceeded the above
thresholds. List each tenant of the mall that provided more than 10% of the partnership's gross income and the
tenant's address and principal business activity.

Real Property
[Required by s. 112.3145(3)(b)3. F.S.]

In this part, list the location or description of all real property in Florida in which you owned directly or indirectly at any time
during the disclosure period in excess of 5% of the property’s value. You are not required to list your residences. You should
list any vacation homes if you derive income from them.

Indirect ownership includes situations where you are a beneficiary of a trust that owns the property, as well as situations
where you own more than 5% of a partnership or corporation that owns the property. The value of the property may be
determined by the most recently assessed value for tax purposes, in the absence of a more accurate fair market value.

The location or description of the property should be sufficient to enable anyone who looks at the form to identify the
property. A street address should be used, if one exists.

Intangible Personal Property
[Required by s. 112.3145(3)(b)3, F.S.]

Describe any intangible personal property that, at any time during the disclosure period, was worth more than $10,000 and
state the business entity to which the property related. Intangible personal property includes things such as cash on hand,
stocks, bonds, certificates of deposit, vehicle leases, interests in businesses, beneficial interests in trusts, money owed you
{(including, but not limited to, loans made as a candidate to your own campaign), Deferred Retirement Option Program
(DROP) accounts, the Florida Prepaid College Plan, and bank accounts in which you have an ownership interest. Intangible
personal property also includes investment products held in IRAs, brokerage accounts, and the Florida College Investment
Plan. Note that the product contained in a brokerage account, [RA, or the Florida Coilege Investment Plan is your asset—not
the account or plan itself. Things like automobiles and houses you own, jewelry, and paintings are not intangible property.
Intangibles relating to the same business entity may be aggregated; for example, CDs and savings accounts with the same
bank. Property owned as tenants by the entirety or as joint tenants with right of survivorship, including bank accounts
owned in such a manner, should be valued at 100%. The value of a leased vehicle is the vehicle’s present value minus the
lease residual {a number found on the lease document).

Liabilities
[Required by s. 112.3145(3)(b)4. F.S.]



List the name and address of each creditor to whom you owed more than $10,000 at any time during the disclosure period.
The amount of the liability of a vehicle lease is the sum of any past-due payments and all unpaid prospective lease
payments. You are not required to list the amount of any debt. You do not have to disclose credit card and retail instaliment
accounts, taxes owed (unless reduced to a judgment), indebtedness on a life insurance policy owed to the company of
issuance, or contingent liabilities. A “contingent liability” is one that will become an actual liability only when one or more
future events occur or fail to occur, such as where you are liable only as a guarantor, surety, or endorser on a promissory
note. If you are a “co-maker” and are jointly liable or jointly and severally liable, then it is not a contingent liability.

Interests in Specified Businesses
[Required by s. 112.3145(7). F.S.]

The types of businesses covered in this disclosure include: state and federally chartered banks; state and federal savings
and loan associations; cemetery companies; insurance companies; mortgage companies; credit unions; small loan
companies; alcoholic beverage licensees: pari-mutuel wagering companies, utility companies, entities controlled by the
Public Service Commission; and entities granted a franchise to operate by either a city or a county government.

Disclose in this part the fact that you owned during the disclosure period an interest in, or held any of certain positions
with the types of businesses listed above. You must make this disclosure if you own or owned (either directly or indirectly in
the form of an equitable or beneficial interest) at any time during the disclosure period more than 5% of the total assets or
capital stock of one of the types of business entities listed above. You also must complete this part of the form for each of
these types of businesses for which you are, or were at any time during the disclosure period, an officer, director, partner,
proprietor, or agent (other than a resident agent solely for service of process).

If you have or held such a position or ownership interest in one of these types of businesses, list the name of the business,
its address and principal business activity, and the position held with the business (if any). If you own(ed) more than a 5%
interest in the business, indicate that fact and describe the nature of your interest.

Training Certification
[Required by s. 112.3142, F.S.]

If you are a Constitutional or elected municipal officer appointed school superintendent, a commissioner of a community
redevelopment agency created under Part )ll, Chapter 163, or an elected local officers of independent special districts,
including any person appointed to fill a vacancy on an elected special district board, whose service began on or before
March 31 of the year for which you are filing, you are required to complete four hours of ethics train'ing which addresses
Article Il, Section 8 of the Florida Constitution, the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees, and the public records
and open meetings laws of the state. You are required to certify on this form that you have taken such training.
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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT FUND

2600 Hollywood Blvd. * City Hall Annex Building, 2™° Floor, Room 20 * Hollywood, FL 33020
(954) 921-3333 » (954) 921-3332 Fax * www.hollywoodpension.com

CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION

May 2024
The following information is provided to the City Commission for informational purposes only.
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Phyllis Shaw — Chair Robert Strauss — Secretary David Keller
Barbara Armand — Vice Chair Jeffrey Greene George Keller

*One diizen member position on the Board of Trustees is vacant This member is appointed by and serves at the pleasure of the City
Commission; must be a resident of the City; and cannot be identified with the City govemment.

Six Trustees attended the April 23, 2024 Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees.

[TEMS OF INTEREST TO THE CITY COMMISSION

e The estimated value of the Fund’s assets available for investments on March 31, 2024 was $465.6 million,
up 2.0% net of fees for the month of March 2024, and up 10.7% for the fiscal year to date.

e The Funded Ratio (the value of the actuarial assets divided by the actuarial accrued liability) was 64.8% as
of October 1, 2023, up from 64.4% as of October 1, 2022, and up from 64.1% as of October 1, 2021.

o The Board approved a request for GRS, the Fund Actuary, to work with the City on multiple scenarios at the
City’s expense.

e The Fund is involved in a lawsuit related to the survivor benefit of a deceased retiree, in which more than

one party claimed the benefit. The Fund has previously prevailed in a Writ of Certiorari. The party that lost
has again filed suit against the Fund.

UPCOMING PENSION EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES FOR CITY COMMISSION

e  FPPTA Annual Conference
June 23 - 26, 2024
Renaissance, Orlando

o  Segal Marco Advisors 2024 Client Conference
October 24 —- 26, 2024
Vinoy, St. Petersburg

e  Koried Global Summit

July 17 -19, 2024
Bilimore, Coral Gables

. IFEBP New Trustee Institute and Annual Con.
November 10 - 13, 2024
San Diego, Califomia
e  FPPTAFall School
September 22-25, 2024
Hilton, Bonnet Creek

MEETING SCHEDULE 2024

All Commissioners are invited to attend.

Dates Time Location Dates Time Location

June 20, 2024 9:00am-12:00pm City Hall, Room 219 September 17,2024 9:00am-12:00pm City Hall, Room 219
July 23, 2024 9:00am-12:00pm  City Hall, Room 219 October 22, 2024 9:00am-12:00pm City Hall, Room 219

August 27,2024  9:.00am-12:00pm  City Hall, Room 219 December 10,2024 9:00am-12:00pm City Hall, Room 219
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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND

DROP

May 2024 Regular Pension Board Meeting

Payroll
Reports
Name DROP Start Date| DROP end Date | Received

1|Linares Teresa August 1, 2019 July 31, 2024 Yes

2]Mincy Donald August 1, 2019 July 31, 2024 Yes

3|Montalvan Mario August 1, 2019 July 31, 2024 Yes

4|Myrvil Jean August 1, 2019 July 31, 2024 Yes

5|Thornton Tamara September 1, 2019 August 31, 2024 Yes

6|Doklean Dana November 1, 2019 October 31, 2024 Yes

7|Foard Timothy January 1,2020] December 31, 2024 Yes

8{Keller George January 1,2020] December 31, 2024 Yes

9|Nelson Barbara January 1,2020] December 31, 2024 Yes
10|Saint Remy Jean January 1,2020|] December 31, 2024 Yes
11|Williams Horace January 1,2020] December 31, 2024 Yes
12|Zaske Michael January 1,2020| December 31, 2024 Yes
13|Hogarth Delroy July 1, 2020 June 30, 2025 Yes
14|Seidl Luanne July 1, 2020 June 30, 2025 Yes
15]|Lopez Sergio August 1, 2020 July 31, 2025 Yes
16|Manimala Jacob August 1, 2020 July 31, 2025 Yes
17|Stanley Angela August 1, 2020 July 31, 2025 Yes
18|Avitable Doreen September 1, 2020 August 31, 2025 Yes
19|Bailey Lorna October 1, 2020]  September 30, 2025 Yes
20|Bently Michael October 1,2020| September 30, 2025 Yes
21{Perrin Edward October 1,2020] September 30, 2025 Yes
22jHitchcock Kathleen November 1, 2020 October 31, 2025 Yes
23jKalil-Cobos Yvonne December 1,2020f November 30, 2025 Yes
24|Wilson Henry January 1,2021| December 31, 2025 Yes
25|Carter Michelle March 1, 2021 February 28, 2026 Yes
26|Johns Mary April 1, 2021 March 31, 2026 Yes
27|Bennett Lisa April 1, 2021 March 31, 2026 Yes
28{Maldonado-Juriga |Yolanda June 1, 2021 May 31, 2026 Yes
29|Castillo Jamie June 1, 2021 May 31, 2026 Yes
30(Tozzi Donna August 1, 2021 July 31, 2026 Yes
31(Sanchez Pamela September 1, 2021 August 31, 2026 Yes
32|Caraballo Luis December 1,2021] November 30, 2026 Yes
33|Batista Francisco January 1,2022| December 31, 2026 Yes
34|Smith Lisa March 1, 2022 February 28, 2027 Yes
35|Fiorillo Richard March 1, 2022 February 28, 2027 Yes
36|Ramos Edgar May 1, 2022 April 30, 2027 Yes
37|DeRosa Anthony May 1, 2022 April 30, 2027 Yes
38|Cerny Patricia May 1, 2022 March 12, 2027 Yes
39|Schiff Christine June 1, 2022 May 31, 2027 Yes
40|Clift William June 1, 2022 May 31, 2027 Yes
41(Blouin Lisa June 1, 2022 February 13, 2027 Yes
42|Russ Lemmie June 1, 2022 May 31, 2027 Yes
43|lrizarry Figueroa  |Fernando June 1, 2022 May 31, 2027 Yes




CITY OF HOLLYWOOD EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND

DROP

May 2024 Regular Pension Board Meeting

Payroll
Reports
Name DROP Start Date| DROP end Date | Received

44|Andrews Henry July 1, 2022 June 30, 2027 Yes
45{Kimble LaShanda August 1, 2022 July 31, 2027 Yes
46[Saintange Carmen August 1, 2022 July 31, 2027 Yes
47|Vazquez David August 1, 2022 July 31, 2027 Yes
48|Greene Charmaine September 1, 2022 August 31, 2027 Yes
49(Davis Curtis September 1, 2022 August 31, 2027 Yes
50|Kis Laslo September 1, 2022 August 31, 2027 Yes
51|Estevez Andrew November 1, 2022 October 31, 2027 Yes
52|Graves Kimberly January 1,2023| December 31, 2027 Yes
53|Morris Travis January 1, 2023 December 31, 2027 Yes
54|Cairns William January 1, 2023| December 31, 2027 Yes
55|Sheinfeld Scott February 1, 2023 January 31, 2028 Yes
56|Sabillon Karrie March 1, 2023 February 28, 2028 Yes
57|Senecharles Francis May 1, 2023 April 30, 2028 Yes
58|Di Sassicio Alex May 1, 2023 April 30, 2028 Yes
59|Wharton Michael June 1, 2023 May 31, 2028 Yes
60(lsaac Septimus June 1, 2023 May 31, 2028 Yes
61|Leo Justin June 1, 2023 May 31, 2028 Yes
62|Rivers Miguel June 1, 2023 May 31, 2028 Yes
63[Caruso Nancy August 1, 2023 July 31, 2028 Yes
64|Kiriazis Dan November 1, 2023 October 31, 2028 Yes
65|Randazzo John November 1, 2023 October 31, 2028 Yes
66|Gardner Irish November 1, 2023 July 31, 2028 Yes
67|Parma Ganga December 1, 2023 June 30, 2028 Yes
68|Lahoud Cheryl January 1, 2024 December 5, 2026 Yes
69(Beech Alan January 1,2024{ December 31, 2028 Yes
70|Pacheco Rose January 1,2024] December 31, 2028 Yes
71|Carter Ronnie January 1,2024| December 31, 2028 Yes
72{Vera Omar February 1, 2024 January 31, 2029 Yes
73|Valenzuela Mari April 1, 2024 March 31, 2029

74{Jackson Sandie May 1, 2024 April 30, 2029

75|Jones Clinton May 1, 2024 April 30, 2029

76|Armand Barbara June 1, 2024 May 31, 2029
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